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Officers & Board

THE AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
is a nonprofit organization dedicated to foster and en-
courage the breeding of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever, 
the conservation of game through the increased use 

of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever in waterfowl and up-
land game shooting, to improve the breed, for the ac-
complishment of such aims and purposes, to lay down 

a standard, to encourage the holding of dog shows 
and field trials, to foster other activities suited to the 
dissemination of knowledge concerning the breed. 
The ACC Bulletin is the official publication of the  

American Chesapeake Club and is published  
bi-monthly (six times a year).

Membership in the Club carries with it a  
subscription to this Bulletin.

© 2022,  American Chesapeake Club  
ALL rights reserved. The American Chesapeake 
Club, Inc. (ACC) retains full rights to ALL material 
submitted for publication.
Opinions expressed in the Bulletin are not 
necessarily those of the ACC or the Bulletin staff and 
the accuracy of all material is the sole responsibility 
of the author(s).
The Bulletin reserves the right to edit or refuse 
all copy, advertising or articles before publishing. 
Nothing in this publication may be reproduced in 
any manner without prior written permission from 
the ACC Board of Directors.
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Submission Deadline 	 Bulletin Issue	 For Calendar Event In	 Delivery
February 28th 	 Mar/Apr	 May/June	 Late April

April 30th 	 May/June	 July/Aug	 Late June

June 30th 	 July/Aug	 Sept/Oct	 Late August

August 31st 	 Sept/Oct	 Nov/Dec	 Late October

October 31st 	 Nov/Dec	 Jan/Feb	 Late December

December 31st 	 Jan/Feb	 Mar/Apr	 Late February

To add to the 
CALENDAR:
Send information for the ACC Event 
Calendar to BOTH:
Suellen Appellof, ACC Web Manager at 
suellen.appellof@gmail.com
Michelle Keehn, ACC Bulletin Managing 
Editor at Michellekeehn@hotmail.com.

Calendar & Announcements
2022 Events

June 1- Chessie Fun Day
	 Mount Ararat Farm 
	 Port Deposit, MD
	 Linda Apuzzo

June 11-12 Supported Contra Costa       
	 County Kennel Club - Woofstock
	 Vallejo, CA 
	 Bryan Porter and Cathy Keeler

July 9 Supported Ann Arbor Kennel 
Club

	 Monroe, MI
	 Deb Rusz

July 10 Supported Seattle KC
	 Puyallup, WA
	 Melissa Schumann

August 30 - September 1
	 Field Trial Specialty
	 Junction City, OR
	 Briedie Gillespie and Julie Cole

Septmber 28- October 1  
	 National Show Specialty
	 Midland, MI
	 Tina Cox

Show Specialty Rotation
2022 – Midwest - Sept. 28 - Oct. 1 
	 Midland, MI 
	 Chair -Tina Cox
2023 – West
2024 – East 

Field Trial Specialty Rotation
2022 – West - August 30 - September 1
               Junction City, Oregon
               Co-Chairs Briedi Gillespie /Julie Cole
2023 - Central
2024- Mountain
2025- East

MOVING?
New Address?  •  New Email?

New Phone Number?  •  Name Change?

Please send your updated information to:

Membership Coordinator 
Mel Phillips 34585 Williams Gap Rd  Round Hill, VA 20141-2220 

Email: melphillips@yahoo.com
Without your current contact information you may miss out on the 

Bulletin, club mailings and email notices.  
If a Bulletin is returned due to failure to update your mailing information, 

there is a $5 fee to replace and send it.

ACC Bulletin & Calendar Deadlines
If you are submitting an event for the calendar that appears in the 
Bulletin, please think ahead. While your event can be added to the 
ACC website almost immediately, the print schedule for the Bulletin is 
quite different. Please note dates for Bulletin submissions below.

Notice of the Annual Meeting of the American Chesapeake Club
The American Chesapeake Club will hold its 2022 Annual Meeting in conjunction with the National Field Trial 
Specialty in Junction City, Oregon, at 6 PM Pacific, on Monday, August 29, 2022, at the same location as the opening 
dinner of the Field Trial Specialty. The specific location is to be determined and will be announced on the Field Trial 
Specialty website, in the July/August Bulletin and via blast email.
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July / August
New AFC - Meet McQueen
AFC Fireweed’s The King of Cool
His true debut was the specialty in Virginia where he won 
the Derby and got 3rd in the Qualifying at 17 months. He 
ended his Derby career with 13 points and was QAA before 
he turned two. He began to gather All Age points as a two 
year old that fall and has continued from there. After time 
off from the COVID quarantine, he came back strong in the 
fall of 2020, and the spring of 2021, to complete his AFC 
at the Idaho Retriever Club trial in May and qualified for his 
first National Amateur Retriever Club championship.

September / October
New AFC - Rambo
AFC CH Lzy Mtn’s Piper’s Revenge QA2
His all-breed amateur win was in Fairbanks in July, 2021. 
He showed a lot of heart, commitment, and intellect as he 
completed a challenging water series, securing the blue 
ribbon. We thought, the old boy finally did it!!! At 10 years 
old, it was a proud moment to confirm a lot of people’s 
belief over the years. It was also very fulfilling to handle 
my first AFC. There are a lot of people to thank but the 
Fairbanks Retriever Club training group and Rob Erhardt of 
Silvertip Retrievers have been the major contributors to our 
success. The biggest thank you goes to Jim Price for trusting 
me and allowing me the opportunity to run a truly gifted 
Chesapeake.

November / December
We would like to hear from you
What have you and your Chesapeakes been enjoying lately? 
There are so many interesting and fun things to share with 
your dogs and we’d like you to write us about it. Did you 
have a great hunt with your best pal, or a great hike in the 
woods? Have you been getting into conformation, field work, 
therapy dog work, agility, obedience, rally, tracking, farm 
dog, trick dog, barn hunting, coursing, dock diving, flyball, 
herding, search and rescue, scentwork/nosework, shed 
hunting, or another sport? Tell us how you got involved and 
explain what is necessary to train for that activity. Sharing 
your experiences and explaining what it takes may spark 
someone else to try something new and fun with their dog. 
It is truly all about the dogs, time spent and fun activities. 
Each of our dogs is “the best dog” no matter whether they 
are working with us on a specific sport or just curled up on 
the couch giving love and companionship.

On the Cover 

Website Contacts
Suellen Appellof: suellen.appellof@gmail.com
Gina Downin: theweatherdeck@gmail.com
Tina Cox: browndogzusa@gmail.com

www.AmChessieClub.org
ACC Facebook Page:   

www.facebook.com/AmericanChesapeakeClub

ACC Health Test Database:  http://health.amchessieclub.org

2021 Year in Review

January / February
Mitch Patterson
Bird Dog Retriever Hall of Fame 2020
Mitch is very honored and humbled to be an inductee into 
the Retriever Field Trial Hall of Fame. In his fifth decade, 
he remains a traditionalist of the sport, and has made 
contributions in many areas.
Mitch continues to work at field trials, train, judge, compete, 
mentor, and encourage new people into the retriever sport 
at all levels while welcoming all to come and train on his 
southern Illinois property.

March / April
From Rescue to Winner
What a ride it’s been – 5th place Rally Excellent AKC Rally 
National Championship
RACH Summershade’s Miss Dee Dee CDX GN RM4 RAE7 
JH FDC RATN DSX2 ASA CGCA WD 
Owned and loved by Melinda and Lex Phillips
CBRR&R Alum Miss Dee Dee, traveled to Orlando 
in December for the rescheduled AKC Rally National 
Championship, three months short of her 11th birthday. 
With a few of her fans nearby, Dee Dee earned a 5th place 
finish in the Excellent class and earned the Top Chesapeake 
Bay Retriever Medal, generously sponsored by the ACC.

May / June
Chesapeake Top Ten Sporting Dogs
Hank - 2020: Number 7 Sporting Dog 
MBIS MRBIS GCHG Sandbar’s Hardcore Hank MH QAA
Hudson - 2013: Number 10 Sporting Dog 
RBIS GCHG Hudson Bay BN RN SH THD
Garth - 2000: Number 10 Sporting Dog
MBIS CH Alibi’s Lonely Hunter
Lilee - 1998: Number 9 Sporting Dog
MBIS CH Sand Bar’s Last Laugh
Teal - 1978: Number 7 Sporting Dog
BIS CH Teal’s Tiger WD
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Stories, News, Information & Achievements 
Send it all! Please share with all of the Contributing Editors. Complete contact 
information appears on page 2. 

ACC Rescue has been working with several dogs these last 
few weeks.  Our sweet Grace, who was taken from her home 
and her owner charged with neglect, has gained 23 pounds 
in her wonderful foster home in Missouri.  She is now ready 
to find her forever home, and we are currently screening 
applicants.  We placed a wonderful dog named Copper from 
Colorado.  Copper was a bit out of control and his family 
surrendered him to an amazing trainer who worked to help 
Copper become socialized and acquire the manners needed 
for placement.  Copper was adopted by a wonderful family 
in Virginia who made the long drive to Colorado to pick him 
up.  He is thriving in his new home. 

We assisted an owner in placing a young female who 
needed a family who could give her more attention and 
structure.  She needed an only dog home as she was not 
aggressive, but would bully the older male dog in the home.  
The owner felt it wasn’t fair to either dog, so a new home 
was found.  Often, we will receive calls from owners who 
have a dog that they can’t control or lack the time to the 
work with the dog so that it becomes socialized properly.  
Dogs, as a general guideline, need a minimum of two or 
more hours of dedicated social time with “their people” 
daily.  This, of course, can be broken up into chunks of time 
over the course of the day, but people often forget the time 
commitment when adding a new member to their family.  
Getting a dog is a life-changing decision, and the amount of 
time and commitment can be overwhelming.  In exchange 
for your time, love and attention, your dog will give you a 
lifetime of love and friendship.  

We had a male and a female 
whose families were unable to 
keep them due to housing issues.  
This has been more of an issue 
over the past two years, as moves 
based upon a job change or a loss 
of job have not been uncommon.  
We work with the current owner 
to screen and find the right new 
home for their dog.  The nice part 
about this type of placement is 
that the current owner can meet 
the new owners and often they 
will stay in contact with each 
other.  
We just pulled a female named Sunshine out of a kill shelter 
in San Antonio, Texas.  What is a “kill shelter?” A kill shelter 
is an animal shelter that accepts all animals regardless 
of age, health or behavior.  While this might sound like a 
good practice, these shelters are often forced to euthanize 

animals based on their duration of stay so they will have 
enough space available to accept all animals.  Just because 
a dog is in good health and has a good temperament does 
not mean that they will not be euthanized to make room for 
the next animal.  
Sunshine was surrendered by her owner.  She was in poor 
physical condition and young, only around a year.  An alert 
volunteer spotted her, 
and she was tagged 
(placed on hold) by 
ACC Rescue until we 
could plan for her to 
move into a foster 
home.  This is exactly 
what happened to 
Sunshine.  She has 
been placed in an 
amazing foster home 
and taken to the 
veterinarian for a 
complete physical.  
After a good bath, 
she received her 
vaccinations and 
has settled in with 
an amazing foster.  
Sunshine loves to snuggle, run, and sleep on the couch.  She 
has stolen everyone’s heart.  I am happy to report that she 
has an adoption pending and will be moving to Idaho to join 
an amazing young woman as she finishes school.  

None of this would be possible 
without the support that we 
have from the ACC membership, 
volunteers and the ACC Charitable 
Trust.  We have “Rescue Angels” 
who go above and beyond all the 
time whether it is supporting us 
financially or make the drive from 
Texas to California.  You know 
who you are!
Check us out on Facebook at: ACC 
Rescue, American Chesapeake 
Club Rescue and American 
Chesapeake Club Rescue Auction 
House.  

Rescue
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Fun Day

Chesapeake Fun Day 2022 Wisconsin

The 2022 ACC WI Chessie Fun Day is in the books. It was 
held on April 23rd. All week, the weather leading up to this 
day was cold, rainy and dreary.  On Saturday, the temps 
rose to 69 degrees and the sun was shinning all day on over 
100 guests and 96 dogs. We had people come from all over 
the US again, from California to Georgia, with many states 
in between. We had our usual Farm Dog Certified test for 
those who pre-entered, CGC testing, a mock hunt test with 
live flyers, lure coursing and of course, the delicious food 
truck. New this year was a really nice puppy and young 
dog demo with training tips, which many people observed 
and participated in, a tracking demo, porch crafts where 
bracelets, clay and paint paw prints could be made and 
the big hit, the hot dog bobbing station. The raffles were 
plentiful and awesome. The meat raffle brought in $1040 
for CRROW - Chesapeake Retriever Rescue Of Wisconsin. 
We are blessed to be able to put on this annual event for the 
chessie folks. It's a great day of meeting new and old friends, 
chatting, learning and just hanging out with the breed we 
love so much. Thank you everyone who jumped in to help 
and make the day run smoothly. Save the date next year to 
come join in the fun, it will be April 22nd, 2023. Hosted by 
the WI Regional Director, JoAnn Stancer, in Cambria, WI.  

Save the Date 
COME JOIN THE FUN!

April 22nd, 2023
Hosted by JoAnn Stancer, WI Regional 
Director, at her home in Cambria, WI.  
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AGILITY: September 28                               
OBEDIENCE: September 29                         

RALLY: September 29                                    
CONFORMATION                                         

Sweepstakes/Dogs September 29                                       
Bitch, Juniors October 1                                 

Intersex October 1                                          
CGC & TRICK DOG: September 29-October 1 

CHESAPEAKE ONLY HUNT TEST                    
September 24-25                                              

WD/X/Q: September 26 

**Volunteers  Needed**                                            
If you would like to help please contact      

Tina Cox browndogzusa@gmail.com                      
or                                                                  

Michelle Keehn michellekeehn@gmail.com 

Trophy Donations 

Your donation of financial support is 
greatly appreciated and is what allows 

the show committee to continue to offer 
such a fabulous array of prizes. If you are 
not able to sponsor an entire class please 

consider making a donation of any 
amount toward the General Trophy Fund. 
General Trophy Fund donations are used 
where needed and equally important in 
the show’s success. Please visit the NSS 

website for a    complete listing of availa-
ble classes for sponsorship. We are not 
able to offer PayPal at this time. Please 
contact Tina to verify the class you wish 
to sponsor is available. See Trophy page 

on the website for details. 

Chesapeake Seminar September 29, 
7pm following the Welcome Party              

Presenters: Betsy Humer & Angie Cox 

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE VISIT 

WEBSITE: accnationalshowspecialty.com 

FACEBOOK: www.facebook.com/2022ACCNSS 

Chair: Tina Cox 

Co-Chair: Michelle Keehn 

We look forward to seeing y’all there! 

Welcome Party September 29 @ 6:00  

Banquet October 1 @ 6:30 
Banquet reservation information is on 

the NSS website. 

Show Scene
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Seminar Date: 
Friday  

October 30, 2022 

Time: 

6:00pm 

Seminar Contents: 

 Principles of movement 

 How to analyze and code the 
Pedigree 

 Movement types 

 Why dogs are built as they are 

Location: 
Midland Fairgrounds 

Contact Person: 

 Tina Cox 

 browndogzusa@gmail.com 

 989-413-1840 

 

This seminar is offered at no charge 
to our members attending the NSS. 
A must attend evening!!  

Author of “Breeding Dogs to Win” 

Dr. Battaglia is a renowned breeder, author, AKC 
Delegate and Professor. His vast knowledge in 
the areas of genetics, breeding, competition, 
structure, movement and pedigree analysis have 
been published in a number of reputable veteri-
nary and animal journals.  

Author of several different books on dog breed-
ing, Dr. Battaglia has gained worldwide recogni-
tion, most notably for the program he developed 
- "Breeding Better Dogs".  

Dr. Battaglia is a Director of the American Kennel Club and has served as 
Chairman of such important committees as: National Genetics Committee 
(German Shepherd Dog Club of America), the American Kennel Club Com-
mittee for the Future, the Operations and Planning Committee, as well as 
the Health and Education Delegates Committee. The AKC called upon his ex-
pertise in genetics to create and develop their DNA program.  

We are pleased to bring Dr. Battaglia to Midland, Michigan.

 

Please RSVP 

By August 30, 2022 

To 

Tina Cox  
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Show Scene
Owner Handled Group Placement
“Theo” CH Del Brave Notorious Magical Me RN CGCA 
TKN  
(CH Pond Hollow Dodge City x CH Del Brave Juicy Wiggle)
On March 18, 2022, at the Celtic Classic York Kennel Club 
Dog Show in York, PA, Theo was awarded an Owner Handled 
(OH) Group 4 placement by Karin Ashe.  There were many 

dogs competing in the 
OH group that were also 
competing in the regular 
group competition.  It was a 
very exciting placement and 
we were very appreciative 
for the recognition.   Theo 
is continuing to train for 
hunting trials.   He has 

earned his Rally Novice title and is continuing through the 
Rally levels.   Theo is also training for obedience titles and 
has started to have some fun with Dock Diving. Scent work 
is also in his future.    Breeder: George Makatura  Owner: 
Renee A. Sillitti

New Grand Champion
New UKC Champion -  UKC Best in Show
“Ruger”  GCH U-CH SRR’s In Da Woodz JH CGC TKN 
(GCH PACH3 Curly’s One For Sparta BN SH MXP8 

MJP9 PAX3 OFP DS 
CGC TKN x CH SRR’S 
Daylight In The Swamp 
RN JH CGC)    Ruger 
finished his AKC Grand 
Championship and his 
UKC Championship, both 
under 2 years of age, 

all Owner Handled. He received multiple Owner Handled 
Group placements, multiple UKC Group placements and 
BISS at the 2021 Michigan Chesapeake Bay Retriever 
Club Specialty. He finished his UKC Championship with a 
wonderful BEST IN SHOW. We are so VERY Proud of this 
8th generation Shiloh Ridge Retriever (SRR) Chessie. Loved, 
trained, owned and handled by Gary & Cindy Franklin, Shiloh 
Ridge Retrievers (SRR)

New Champion
“Brodie” CH Ironstone’s Prairie Legend
(CH Pond Hollow Game Is On JH x CH Ironstone’s Legendary 

Jewel DS). Brodie finished with 
a major at Fort Worth Kennel 
Club under Dr. Clyde E Shaw, 
handled by David Harper on 
March 27, 2022.  Brodie is 
proudly owned by Lynda and 
Melvin Misegadis. Breeders: 
Skye & Aaron Kreger

“Teak” CH Laurelwood High Gloss JH WD 
(HR CH* Next Generations Ironwoods Walnut MH QA2 
WDQ x HR GCH 
CoolWater’s Roane 
Point CD BN RE NA 
NAJ SH WDQ) Teak 
was Best Of Winners 
on 11/19/2021 in 
Philadelphia to finish 
her Championship.  
“Teak” earned all points 
from the Bred-By class 
and is proudly owned, bred and handled by Laurea Griggs. 

“Tulla” CH Laurelwood Tullamore 
(Next Generations With A Whiskey Chaser SH x GCHB* 
Laurelwood's True Bearing BN RN SH WD) Tulla was Best Of 
Winners to finish her 
Championship at the 
ACC Supported Entry 
in Brooksville Florida 
on 1/9/2022.   "Tulla" 
earned her first points 
at the AKC National 
Championship show 
and finished with 4 
straight Major wins 
with all points earned from the Bred-By class.   Tulla is 
owned, bred and handled by Laurea Griggs.

“Gunner” CH Claddagh’s Top Gun Made In America
(Brimstone Circle Of Lige x Shiloah’s Perfect Copper Storm 
At Claddagh)  Gunner showed as a 4-6 month puppy at the 
end of 2019 and won a Puppy Group 1. Since then, he has 
been on Covid show hiatus. 
We brought him out again 
in 2021, with no majors 
available to us. He made 
up for the lack of majors in 
Perry, GA, in April with three 
majors to finish his AKC 
championship. Now he starts 
his therapy dog and Hope 
crisis work. Owned and bred by Charles and Michele Pyle 
of Claddagh Farm

“Remy” CH Dut-Chesse Remington of Bowdoin Park NXR 
(U-BIS GCHB CH* Dut-Chesse Spark of Susqudilla UD JH 
MX MXJ RATI WDX CGC 
TKI  x CH Pond Hollow Dut-
Chesse Callista SH CD MX 
AXJ CGC TKI).   From start 
to finish, Remy completed 
his AKC championship in 
one month!   Not bad for a 
2.5 year old male who had 
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Owner: Lori Butler Breeders: Adam Levy & Kim Peckman

“Rye”  Chesacola’s Tennessee Honey
By GCHS CH Redlion’s Invasion CGC TKN - CH Chesacola’s 
All Hallows’ Eve BN RN BCAT. Bitch. Owner: Robert Boyd 
Michelle Keehn & Amanda & Tammy McAllister Breeder: 
Brian K Cox  Angela J Cox. Rye took a break from hunt test 
training to start her AKC show career and traveled to Nashville 
for a 4 day show. She went undefeated picking up 3 WB 
and BOB over specials for her first major. Leaving Nashville 
and stopping in 
Kentucky for 2 days 
before returning 
home Rye picked up 
RWB and BW for her 
second major win. A 
few weeks later Rye 
traveled to Indiana 
for 2 days where on 
the first day finished 
her AKC CH with a BOS win for the day. A great start for this 
16 month old girl.

New AKC/CKC Champion

Am/Can CH Mercer’s Virtual Bird Dog “Alexa” (GCHS CH 
Redlion’s Invasion CGC TKN x Can CH Mercer’s Rhapsody 
in Brown) 
Alexa finished her Canadian Kennel Club title in February, 
2022.  We are ecstatic that the border reopened for non-
essential travel.  Alexa spent 2 weekends in the US, one in 
Kentucky (Kentuckiana 
Cluster) and one in 
Michigan (Progressive 
Dog Club) to finish her 
American Championship 
on May 1, with 4 majors.  
We are very pleased 
with this 18 month old 
girl.  Owned and bred 
by Dana & Veronica 
Mercer.

never been in the show ring before this.   Many thanks to 
professional handler, Darlene Bell-Bergan, for her patience 
and skill with this boy.  Remy has big shoes to fill, so he is 
now pursuing agility, obedience, and hunting.  
Breeder: Jill Conroy  Owners: Michael and Janice Drummond

“Thinker” CH Can-CH* Redlion’s What Do You Think JH 
WDX
(CH Redlion’s Come Back Hudson x GCHB* CBISS Can-
GCH* U-BIS/CH* Redlion’s For What It’s Worth JH) 
Thinker finished his CH title on 4-30-22, in Delaware at 
the Wilmington KC by going Winners Dog and Best of 

Winners for 3 points under 
Judge Kimberly Anne 
Meredith. He previously 
won two 5-point majors at 
ACC supported shows in 
Philadelphia and York, PA. 
He is sired by. Owners/
Breeders: Jane Pappler and 
Darren Sausser. Handled by 

Jane Pappler and Will Chrzanowski..  

“Ruckus” CH Next Generations Causin A Commotion RI 
BCAT CGC 
(MBIS GCHS Albridens The Show Must Go On x CH 
NGD Spinnaker’s Gooseberry JH) Ruckus completed 
her championship by going Best of Winners at the ACC 
Supported Entry in Manitowac, WI on April 2, 2022, under 
Judge Michael Gelinas. Never in my wildest dreams did I 

think I would ever own a 
show dog, let alone actually 
show one but less than 2 
years later, here we are! 
Rukus has received multiple 
breed wins from the classes 
and Owner Handled group 
placements on her journey 
to Champion. She’s never 
met another dog or person 

she doesn’t like and usually travels with her own small fan 
club. Ruckus and I also compete in performance events 
and she recently earned her BCAT title. I would like to 
thank the whole village that has helped us complete this 
championship., especially Adam, Devon, Steph and Suzie. 

Show Scene
Please send your submissions to:

Kelly Bromelkamp

14776 Colony Rd; Volga, IA 52077-8094
(563) 880-5241  •  kellybromelkamp@hotmail.com
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Northeast Wisconsin Dog Show
Classic Supported Show

April 2, 2022
Sweepstakes
Judge: Mr. Thomas Schulz
Puppy Sweepstakes Entry: (2-4)  Actual: (1-2)

Best Puppy in Sweepstakes: Grand Oaks Locked and Loaded 
(Dog)
Owners/Breeders: Thomas L & Dawn M Lind

Best of Opposite Sex to Best Puppy in Sweepstakes: Next 
Generations Cal-I-Co Come Sail Away
Owners/Breeders: Adam Levy & JoAnn Colvin

Veteran Sweepstakes 
Entry/Actual: (1-0)
Best Veteran in 
Sweepstakes: GCHS 
Albridens The Show 
Must Go On
Owners: Diane Baker & 
Kelli Corcoran
Breeders: Diane Baker & 
Stephanie Larson

Supported Entry 
Judge: Mr. Michael Gelinas
Entry: 7-13 (6-3)  Actual: 3-10 
(5-2)

Best of Breed/
Sporting Group 1/
Reserve Best in 
Show: 
GCHB Next 
Generation’s Have 
Mercy MH (Dog)
Owners: Rae Lewis & 
Adam Levy  Breeder: 
Adam Levy
Agent: Devon Kipp-
Levy

Best of Opposite Sex 
to Best of Breed: CH Next Generations Mae Have Mercy
Owners/Breeders: Jana Stadheim & Adam Levy

Select Dog: GCHS Albridens The Show Must Go On (see 
Best Veteran Sweeps for photo)
Owners: Diane Baker & Kelli Corcoran
Breeders: Diane Baker & Stephanie Larson

Select Bitch: CH Sandbar’s Echo From The Mountainside
Owner: Diane Baker  
Breeders: Diane Baker, 
Cindy Meyer, Kevin 
Bednar, Heather 
Bremmer

Winners Dog/Best of 
Breed Owner Handled: 
Next Generations Where 
There’s Smoke
Owners: Bernard & Kelly Bromelkamp
Breeders: Kelly Bromelkamp & Adam Levy

Winners Bitch/Best of Winners: Next Generations Causin 
A Commotion RI CGC (see New Champion for photo)
Owner: Lori Butler  Breeders: Kim Peckman & Adam Levy

Reserve Winners Dog: Shore Breakers Beau
Owner: Logan Takes  Breeder: Brian LeClere

Reserve Winners Bitch: Next Generations Cal-I-Co Come 
Sail Away
Owners/Breeders: Adam Levy & JoAnn Colvin

Show Scene
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“I say potato and you say po-tah-to”

You are probably asking yourself what that old song has to do with Chesapeake Bay Retrievers, and especially how it relates 
to judging the breed. The answer is, “nuances”. Judging dogs is not just putting together puzzle pieces and awarding the 
best fitting finished picture. How often have you shown a dog and had the judge ask about color, or eye shape, or tail curl, 
or (glory be) topline! Judges who are not breeders learn the parts and pieces, but the nuances of the breed are difficult to 
understand and difficult to explain and teach.

I’ve watched and participated in judging for over 30 years. I know that observers do not see the same thing when viewing 
a dog. One person may be shown a picture or a live example of a CBR and rave about the beautiful shoulder angle and the 
outstanding reach on the side gait. Yet another person may see the same example having a shorter upper arm and the reach 
being an illusion of lifting from that. So…potato/po-tah-to.

Breeders have a much better grasp on the full picture of the breed. They know how differences in size and weight can 
skew the look but be equally correct. Breeders know the differences among a level topline, a slight rise to the rear or an 
exaggerated sway. A breeder knows the difference between a high tail set or low tail set and how the tail carriage is affected. 
As breeders, we know if a tail is carried too high above the back or curled too drastically to spoil the outline. Breeders know 
what a curly coat or long coat looks like and when it becomes a disqualification. We know when hair on the tail has longer 
strands due to shedding coat and we do not unwrap the tail hair and measure it. Doing so would show a misunderstanding 
of the intention of the standard. 

I’m sure by now you are getting my drift. What do most other breeds have that Chesapeakes do not? Breeder Judges! At this 
point in time we have, I believe, six breeder judges. Are you aware that many breeds have only breeder judges officiating 
their specialties? They trust that whether potato or po-tah-to, the end awards will reflect the standard and the nuances of 
the breed and the quality being bred by their fellow fanciers.

I understand that some believe certain breeder judges will 1) put up dogs that go back to their breeding 2) put up dogs 
that look like what they have bred 3) put up their friends. I have exhibited to breeder judges, watched breeder judges, and 
judged my fellow breeders. I do not find the three prior points to be true, but keep in mind potato/po-tah-to, as to priorities 
each breeder holds most important in the breed.

The point of this rambling? We need Breeder Judges! Our dogs deserve to be judged to all aspects of the breed. You may 
be thinking, “I could never do this,” but you can. The AKC lists qualifications to be able to apply for the first breed. They are 
pretty basic and not hard to achieve. And recently, the AKC has proposed some changes to the application process that will 
benefit those who may be missing one requirement, but have other attributes. You do need to pass the online test on the 
breed - 25 questions, multiple choice, open book. The same is true for basic tests on anatomy and judging/ring procedure. 
You will also have an interview with an AKC representative (about 30 minutes) to discuss the breed - and who knows it 
better than you? After completing the process you will be given permit (also known as provisional) status and must judge 
the breed three times and be observed by three AKC reps. There are a number of ACC members who chair or select judges 
for their all breed clubs and would be happy to help with those initial assignments. 

All of the specifics of the application process are given on the AKC website. It can’t hurt to read them. Don’t wait too long! 
You may just like it and want to apply for other breeds.

I am happy to offer my assistance to anyone interested in looking into becoming a breeder judge. I am sure my fellow 
breeder judges would do the same. Think about it…and get going!

https://www.akc.org/sports/conformation/judging-information/new-breed-judge-application-procedures/
https://www.akc.org/expert-advice/sports/becoming-a-dog-show-judge/   

- Provided by the JBEC Committee

Ask the Judge
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CDX
Chesacola’s Big Head Todd CDX 
BN RE NJP, aka “Buckley”, earned 
his third leg for his CDX on March 
26, 2022, in Jackson, Tennessee.  
Buckley won 1st place in the 
Open A class with each qualifying 
score.  Buckley was bred by Brian 
and Angela Cox and Ranee Nevels, 
owned by Brian and Angela Cox, 
and trained and handled by Angie. 
Buckley qualified 2 days in a row 
and is 9 years old, but still jumps 24” in good fashion.

AV’s 2021 Agility Highlights
AV had a fantastic 2021 - her final year in the 20” division. 
With limited trials since splitting time between AKC, UKI 
& USDAA she still ranked 3rd for AKC, year end. She also 
qualified for Invitational & once again is listed as the fastest 
AKC chessie YPS as ranked by Bad dogs power score each 
year for 20”. AV (GCH 
CH Susqudilla High 
Definition UD RA MX 
MXB MXJ MXF BCAT) 
also completed UKI 
Select Title and is only 
the 2nd Chesapeake 
running at Champion 
level (all years) on these 
very International style courses. In USDAA she completed 
her PDCH (Performance Dog Champion) title as well as a 
BRONZE title in Standard, Jumpers & Relay. She is also now 
(unofficially) 4th highest chessie in USDAA titles earned 
(all years). Watch for AV now in 16” in all 3 organizations 
since she turned 9. A quick shout out to Robyn Haskin for 
breeding such an athletic, awesome dog! Owned, trained, 
and handled by Charlene Bridgwood (NJ).

Rally Novice (RN)
“Carmelita”, U-CH RACEN URO2 Int’l Ch Crawfish 
Cakesniffer Look Away SPOT-ON RA FDC THD CGCA 
CGCU TKA VHMP ATT (CH Cur-
San’s Fire on the River SH x PN 
WSD SHR URX UROC UAGI USJ 
CA U-GrCh RATN Sand Spring 
Outlaw SPOT-ON RA JH FDC THD 
RATN DS CGCA CGCU ATT TKI), 
earned her Rally Advanced title. 
This was done through the virtual 
rally program offered by the AKC. 
We earned scores of 87, 87, and 
92. Thank you to Irene, JoAnn, and 
Rita for all your help! So proud of our little cakesniffer and 
where she is going! Carmelita is B/O/T/H by Tom and Irene 
Pawlisch of Crawfish Chesapeakes (WI).

Rally Novice (RN)
“Gypsy” HR CurSan Northwoods Gypsy at SRR SH RN CGC 
TKN. 
Gypsy loves to learn and is so 
much fun to train. She titled 3 for 
3 and a bonus leg with a score 
of 100. Bred by Sandy Dollar. 
Trained, Owned, Handled and 
Loved by Gary & Cindy Franklin 
(SRR) Shiloh Ridge Retrievers (MI).

AKC Owner Handled Group Placing, AKC 
Temperament Test (ATT), and NACSW Interiors 
(L2I) Titles

“GIA” GCH Next Generations Paragon at Riverdel TKN 
CGC ATT RA BN SWA NW2 L1C L2I (MBIS MRBIS 
GCHP CH Sandbar’s Hardcore Hank MH QAA x CH Next 
Generations Black 
Diamond JH). GIA 
passed the ATT 
tests hosted by 
Burlington County 
Kennel Club on 
Feb 19. I was 
there working/
volunteering and 
we figured, why 
not!  She had fun 
and so did I!  Earlier in February, in St. Michael’s MD, she 
aced the NACSW Level 2, four-search, Interiors trial and 
earned her L2I title.  In late March, we decided to play in 
a few conformation shows as we didn’t make the random 
draw in any Nosework trials, and entered 3 of the 5 days of 
the March Madness cluster in Edison NJ and walked away 
with SB/BOBOH at the Big Apple Sporting Dog Society 
under judge Michael Woods, BOBOH/AOM under judge 

Michael Faulkner, and BOBOH/
AOM/OHG4 under judge Ruth 
Ann Freer-Godfrey, ranking her 
in the NOHS Top Ten for the 
Breed as of April 20, 2022, with 
very limited showing. GIA was 
bred by Adam Levy and Max 
Broton-Anderson and is loved, 
owned, and trained by Marty 
Smith (NJ).

Versatility Corner

Companion Sports
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Ask the Obedience and Rally Judge

Betsy Horn Humer has been active in the American 
Chesapeake Club for 57 years. 
She is an AKC conformation judge 
(sporting and herding groups) and 
has been judging AKC obedience 
since 1993 and AKC rally since 
2005. We are fortunate to have 
someone in our club with such 
depth of knowledge. We asked 
her to talk about judging Beginner 
Novice and Novice obedience 
classes with a focus on identifying 
and preventing handler errors 
— those small mistakes that can 
make the difference between a 
high score, a qualifying score, or an NQ.
Here’s some general advice for handlers at all levels:
Read the rule book and learn the requirements and 
regulations for your class. Make sure that your rule book 
is current; the rules change periodically and handlers need 
to keep up to date. Rules are posted on the AKC website 
(https://images.akc.org/pdf/rulebooks/RO2999.pdf) or 
you can purchase a copy from the AKC for $13. Clubs 
can order copies of the rule book in bulk, which brings 
the cost down. Besides reading the chapter that pertains 
to the class you are entering, chapters one and two have 
a lot of useful information about ring procedure and key 
principles common to all the classes. Watch the teams 
in the ring before it’s your turn. Since every team will be 
doing the same thing in the ring, if you watch you can learn 
the judge’s heeling pattern and where each exercise starts 
and ends. That can be a big stress reliever! If you’re first, 
the judge will always go over the pattern so you will know 
what to do before you enter the ring.  Get your dog used to 
having someone follow behind them when heeling and on 
recalls — just like a judge would do in a trial. Some dogs are 
really bothered by the judge in the ring, so it’s best to work 
this out in practice sessions. Where you show can make 
a difference! Some venues present more challenges than 
others. One ring trials, because they are often quieter, can 
be a game changer for some dogs.
Look at your score breakdowns after your class if finished.
Check the math for accuracy! If you have questions about 
your score, you can ask the judge about them. Just wait 
until the judge has some extra time (between classes or 
after a class is over).
Practice in different places — not just the building where 
you have classes. Just because your dog does well at your 
training facility doesn’t mean your dog will do well at a busy 
dog show. Dogs don’t generalize locations very well, so it’s 
important to take your show on the road! Get together with 
friends and train in each other’s back yards or at a park or 
an empty tennis court. Some big box stores allow dogs and 
make great practice areas. Matches, though not as common 

as in the past, are helpful, too.  Seminars can be beneficial, 
whether you sign up as a participant or an auditor. You 
will always take away some useful ideas and find at least 
a couple of worthwhile drills or skills or different ways of 
approaching exercises. Additionally, many top trainers offer 
on line classes.

Handler Errors in Beginner Novice Obedience
In general, I see fewer handler errors in Beginner Novice 
than in some of the other classes, so that’s encouraging! 
Here are a few things I have noticed: 
Praise
• You get to use a single word of praise or encouragement 
in the heeling, figure 8, and recall exercises in Beginner 
Novice, but most exhibitors do not take advantage of this. 
That word of praise can make a whole lot of difference in 
the quality of the performance and the dog’s attitude in the 
ring.
Heeling 
• There has to be a noticeable change of pace in heeling 
when you go from normal to fast or slow and then back 
to normal. I see a fair number of handlers who do not 
accentuate that change of pace — and that’s scorable. It’s a 
common error, and I see it across the board, in all obedience 
classes. 
Sit for Exam and Sit Stay
• Both of these exercises usually do not carry a lot of handler 
errors. The most common error I see on the Sit Stay is that 
the handler doesn’t make a complete circuit around the ring 
and instead cuts the walk short. I remind handlers to use the 
whole ring when I give the briefing before the class begins.
Recall
• Most exhibitors have been well-schooled in this exercise. 
The main errors that I see involve handlers not keeping their 
arms and hands at their side when calling the dog and using 
excessive body language to aid the dog (like bending at the 
waist when calling the dog to come). 

Handler Errors in Novice Obedience
Heeling
• Common handler errors in this exercise are tight leads and 
handlers adapting their pace to the dog. Additionally, I’m 
seeing quite a bit of hand movement on the Figure 8 portion 
of the heeling — more than what I see in other portions 
of heeling in this class. I’m talking about hand movement 
up and down the lead to assist the dog as the team heels 
around the cones. That’s scorable, and I will take one to two 
points off for this error, depending on how much motion is 
occurring.
Stand for Exam
• Almost every time I judge this exercise, I see a handler who 
forgets that hands have to be off the dog before giving the 
stay command — their hands are still on the dog’s collar or 
withers when telling the dog to stay. Sometimes the handler 
is not in heel position when they leave the dog. That also 

Ask the Judge
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counts against your score. Scoring 
has changed over the years on 
this exercise. It used to be, some 
30 years ago, that any movement 
on the part of the dog was not 
permitted and would result in a 
non-qualifying score. Now some 
movement is permitted with just 
a minor penalty — one or two 
point deduction.
Heel Free
• In this exercise, most errors are caused by the dog, not 
the handler. That being said, most exhibitors do not take 
advantage of being able to use an extra command if the 
dog’s heeling goes awry, or if they do take advantage of 
it, they do so too late in the heeling pattern. That extra 
command carries a penalty (three to five points), but using 
it right away rather than late in the heeling exercise can 
save the class and make the difference between a qualifying 
score and an NQ.
Recall
• Just like in Beginner Novice, it’s common to see that the 
exhibitor’s arms and hands are not at their sides when they 
call the dog. Additionally, some handlers will give a double 
command on the finish (giving a verbal command along with 
a hand signal) and that’s a three point error. I have also seen 
handlers moving their shoulders or turning their heads on 
the finish — and that’s scorable.
Sit/Stay Get Your Leash
• It is common to see handlers forgetting to wait for the 
judge’s
command to return to the dog after they have collected 
their leash — and that’s true in both the A and B classes.
Group Exercises
• I have seen handlers failing to go the required full six foot 
distance from their dogs on the group exercises (sit and 
down stay). Additionally, there is supposed to be a bit of 
slack in the lead, and it is not supposed to touch the ground. 
Both those errors are minor faults. 
Leaving the Ring
• Dogs are required to leave the ring properly at the end of 
their run and should not be pulling on the leash or out of 
control. Lack of control, even between or after exercises, 
should be scored. 

Which class to enter . . . A or B?
There’s some confusion about A and B classes and which 
class to enter. Following is a guide:
• In all Rally and Obedience classes, the rules state that 
that for A classes, the handler must be the dog’s owner or a 
member of the owner’s household or immediate family.
• In all B classes, the handler can be the dog’s owner or 
anyone else, and there are no restrictions on the handler’s 
prior AKC obedience experience.

ELIGIBILITY SPECIFIC TO 
OBEDIENCE CLASSES
Beginner Novice A
• Dog does not have any AKC 
obedience titles.
• Handler has never put an AKC 
obedience title on any dog.
• Once an AKC BN title is earned, 
the dog can continue to be entered 
in this class for 60 days. Afterwards, 

the dog may continue in AKC

Beginner Novice B
• Dog can have an AKC Beginner Novice, Companion Dog 
or Preferred Companion Dog title — other AKC obedience 
titles are not permitted in this class.
Novice A
• Dog does not have an AKC CD title.
• Handler has never put an AKC Regular or Preferred Novice, 
Open, or Utility title on any dog.
Novice B
• Dog does not have any legs towards an AKC Open or 
Utility title.
Open A
• Dog has an AKC CD but does not have an AKC CDX title.
• Not open to handlers who have trained or exhibited a dog 
that has earned an AKC OTCH title.
Open B
• Dog has an AKC CD and may have an AKC CDX title.
Utility A
• Dog has an AKC CDX but does not have an AKC UD title.
• Not open to handlers who have trained or exhibited a dog 
that has earned an AKC OTCH title.
Utility B
• Dog has an AKC CDX and may have an AKC UD title.
ELIGIBILITY SPECIFIC TO RALLY CLASSES
Novice A
• Both the handler and the dog have never earned any AKC
obedience or rally titles prior to the close of entries.
• After earning an AKC RN title, dogs can continue to 
compete in this class for 60 days.
Novice B
• Any dog can be entered in this class until an AKC RA title 
is earned.
Intermediate
• Dog has an AKC RN title, but has not earned a qualifying 
score in an AKC Rally Advanced class.
Advanced A
• Dog has an AKC RN title and may have an AKC RI title.
• Dog does not have an AKC RA title or any AKC obedience 
titles.
• After earning an AKC RA title, dogs can continue to 
compete in this class for 60 days.
Advanced B
• Dog has an AKC RN title and may have an AKC RI or RA 
title.
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• Dog can continue to be entered in this class indefinitely.
Excellent A
• Dog has an AKC RA title, but not an AKC RE title or any 
AKC
obedience titles.
• After earning an AKC RE title, dog can continue to compete 
in this class for 60 days.
Excellent B
• Dog has an AKC RA or RE title.
• Dog can continue to be entered in this class indefinitely.

Master
• Dog must have an AKC RE title.
• Dog can continue to be entered in this class indefinitely.
TRANSFERS
Made a mistake in your obedience or rally entry and put down 
an A class instead of B? You can transfer from an A class to 
a B class at the same level (i.e., from Rally Novice A to B) by 
submitting a written request to the show superintendent or 
secretary before the start of the trial.

Check Your Pockets Before You  
Go in the Ring

A True Story
Several years ago, a well-known handler was showing in 
Open. The routine went really well and toward the end of 
the class the handler brought the dog out to warm up for a 
possible runoff. Sure enough, the handler was called back 
into the ring for the runoff, but realized, after entering the 
ring and passing the lead to the ring steward, that the food 
used for the warmup was still in a pocket. When the handler 
told the judge about the bait, the judge said, “Well, you just 
lost the run-off, but you can do the heelin, anyway!” The 
handler ended up with a second place and never made that 
mistake again!

BULLETIN
If you are wondering how to submit something to the 
bulletin, below you will find a list of the contributing editors. 
Contact information for each is on page 2. 
If you have any questions please feel free to contact either 
Editor 
Michelle Keehn -michellekeehn@hotmail.com and 
Kelly Bromelkamp - kellybromelkamp@hotmail.com

Field Trial Report  (Carol Knapp)
Hunt Test Headlines (Pat Puwal)
Show Scene (Kelly Bromelkamp)
Companion Sports (Lynda Barber Wilste)
o	 Agility 
o	 Obedience 
o	 Rally 
o	 Tracking
Performance Podium (Marty Smith)
o	 Barn Hunt
o	 Coursing
o	 Dock Diving
o	 Flyball
o	 Herding
o	 Search & Rescue
o	 Scentwork/Nosework
o	 Shed
o	 WDXQ 
o	 Any other not included in Companion Sports or 
Family Dog

Bulletin Contributing Editors

Family Dog Programs (Joanne Silver)
o	 CGC, CGCA, CGCU
o	 Farm Dog
o	 Service Dog
o	 STAR Puppy
o	 Therapy Dog
o	 Trick Dog 
Puppy / Older Dog / Stud Ads (Ann Law)
Juniors Corner (Michelle Keehn)
o	 Anything pertaining to Juniors

We would love to hear from you.
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Memorial
SAR Dog Tribute – Passing of the Harness

Breeding Chesapeakes is very rewarding, but to me, what is the cream of the crop, is training one (or more) for Search & 
Rescue/Recovery work. Here in the Pacific Northwest, we have a vast outdoor world, and with that comes the dangers of 
recreating in them. When a person goes missing and family activates 
the local law enforcement, many are mandated by the state to provide 
search & rescue resources to try to locate their missing person. But 
sadly, they do not work on a missing person case long, if lost in nature.

In SAR (Search & Rescue), the ultimate outcome is to find the person 
alive and well, but unfortunately that is not always the case, and then 
a recovery team is called in to search. Recovery teams work mass 
casualty like the Oso, WA, mudslide to the Twin Towers and the 
missing in National Forests often work closely with Law Enforcement.

Over my many years breeding Chesapeakes, I’ve shown all to their 
Championship as well as other performance events, but when all my 
dogs were finished Champions, I was wondering what else I could do. 
It was not until I talked to a Police Officer friend of mine, that he suggested training a cadaver dog. At the time there were 
no certified cadaver dogs in the Pacific Northwest. 

I took on the task with Barry, who was my first dog certified in Forensic Cadaver (small trace evidence), Cadaver (finding 
the deceased), Trailing (following the scent of a live person) and Crime Scene Evidence (anything related to the crime). Barry 
was mostly taught from a book.

Barry excelled in it and loved working. He and I worked locally and out of state 
as a mutual aid on several cold cases. Then at age 13, Barry came down with 
Lymphoma. My heart was broken, but I had Truffle, another that I had bred 
started in cadaver as a relief dog for long searches. She and I had a great bond 
and I asked her to step up as the Primary Search dog and sent Barry over the 
rainbow bridge. Truffle did not disappoint, she provided recovery work for my 
Sheriff’s Office and nationally as well, working cold cases and bringing the lost 
home. We worked several criminal cases, but at age 14, her body is starting to 
slow down. Another heartbreak. They just don’t stay with us long enough. In 
2017, Rose was born and I started imprinting her on cadaver scent. She caught 
on right away and loved working. She became Nationally certified and locally 
certified by two sheriffs’ entities in cadaver work. When Truffle retired from 
SAR, she passed the harness on to Rose, her granddaughter. Rose has been in 
training for drowning victims as well as finding live persons and we hope to add 
those to her National Certification as well. 

It is time consuming, but the love for helping to “find the lost” is our main 
goal. We do not charge families or Law Enforcement for our assistance .

Rose will likely be my last SAR K9, as I’m getting old and just can’t seem to 
keep up with the physical demands of some of our search areas. Nothing is 
flat ground in a search area.

The Chesapeake is a versatile dog, excelling in all that I’ve asked them to do. I 
hope the newer people now working SAR K9’s keeps up the Chessie tradition 
of service for others.

Karen Marcotte (OR)
DeCocoa Chesapeakes 
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Family Dog Programs

Therapy Dogs in Action
Letter to breeder Franklin Blizzard
Thought you might like this picture of the dogs in action.
With 453 visits, Daisy (born Jan 2013) is AKC Distinguished on her way to 
Supreme.
Roxanne (born Jan 2017) has 198 visits and will soon be AKC Excellent.
- Mike Gray, Austin 

CGC TKN TKI
Madrona’s Barracuda CGC TKN TKI (GCH**Jumpin’ Jack Flash RN CGC JH x Madrona’s 
Jade in Paradise) is a good example of a busy, all-round Chesapeake. In addition to 
three titles earned in early 2022, Barry is active in agility training, scent work and also 
does well at man-trailing. He is rewarded with romps on a saltwater beach where he 
gets to show off his amazing recalls when out too far. He is a certified therapy dog 
working in a “Read to Rover” 2nd grade classroom, and is set up next for Rally and 
Advanced Scent Work.
- Steve Chappuis

New Dock Master (DM) Title

“Dieter”
PN URO2 Int’l CH Crawfish I Do It Again SPOT-ON RI FDC THDA DJ DS DM CGCA CGCU TKA 
ATT
(HRCH Sand Spring Norm of Caroway MH x PN WSD SHR URX UROC UAGI USJ CA U-EGrCh 
RATN Sand Spring Outlaw SPOT-ON RA JH FDC THD RATN DS CGCA CGCU ATT TKI), earned 
his Dock Master title in Plymouth, WI, at Three Hounds Training Grounds. Dieter loves dock 
jumping with a personal best of 21'6”! Dieter will be doing more dock jumping in the future, I 
wonder what division? Dieter is Bred/Owned/Trained/Handled by Tom and Irene Pawlisch (WI). 

UKC Dock Jumping Senior Jumper Champion (USJCH) for 
Littermates

“Connor & Chori’” Littermates 
USJCH UMJ SFI Sienna Bay Waterwynd Fly Me To The Moon RN DS DM AS FCAT TKN CA ATT CGCA (Connor)
USJCH UJJ Sienna Bay Waterwynd Once in a Blue Moon RA DS DM DCAT TKN CGC (Chori’)
(CH DelBrave A Knight’s Tale MH x USJCH UJJ SHR UGRCH GCH Susqudilla’s 
Sienna Bay Dyllan JH CD RA DMA DSX DJ TKI DDS BCAT CGCU TDI) added 
advanced dock jumping titles to their respective resumes. Connor and Chori’ 
earned their United Kennel Club (UKC) Senior Jumper Champion (USJCH) 
titles the very same weekend in King, NC. Enthusiastic is not a strong enough 
description of the siblings’ response to dock jumping and they cannot wait to 
get on the dock at this indoor facility. There is just nothing like watching them 
soar through the air to retrieve and return their bumpers to hand. The duo come 
by their love of dock jumping honestly through Dyllan, their very talented dam, 
who also earned the same USJCH title long before their birth. This second level 
tier title requires that dogs earn an additional 150 points in the senior division 
after earning their initial senior title. UKC facilities and events have become 
extremely limited in the past few years. When possible, however, Connor 
continues to work on his Master Jumper Champion title and Chori’ her next 
level Grand Champion Senior title.  

Performance Podium
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Tell us about your first  
Chesapeake Bay Retriever! 

Send to: michellekeehn@hotmail.com

Hunt Test Headlines

New Senior Hunter

“Maddy” Redlion’s Madeleine**TKN SH (CH Redlion’s Come 
Back Chipotle CDX RE JH 
FMX x SEU (U) CH Redlion’s 
One Ring Circus). Maddy 
completed the 4th leg of 
her SH title by qualifying 
at the Fall Line Retriever 
Club of Georgia’s test on 
3/27/22 in Lincolnton, 
GA. Maddy loves to train 
and will continue working 
toward her Master Hunter 
and in Qualifying stakes. 
Owner: Claire McCall and 
handled by Lois Munroe. Breeder: Jane Pappler.

Hunt Test Story

“Packer” WR HR Susqudilla’s Packer Marked By Decoy SH WDQ CGC. 
Who says you can’t teach an old dog new tricks? In preparing for the 2022 upcoming hunt test 
season, I thought it interesting to share the story of a seasoned hunting dog who found success 
in the newly acquired test games, in which his recently-retired owner entered him.

Packer is a seven year old Chesapeake Bay hunting dog with hundreds of waterfowl retrieves 
to his credit in upstate NY. We’ve also traveled to Maine, Rhode Island, Cape Cod, Maryland 
and the Outer Banks for waterfowling and upland forages in the Dakotas to round out his busy 
hunting career. This dog had just hunter training for his first six years. Next came a short formal 
training introduction to the hunt test game. A novice owner-handler with poor judgment was 
able to overcome numerous adversities, old bad hunting habits and to find a way to obtain 
success in his first hectic hunt test season!

Packer, to his credit, put together 3 separate hunt test titles: 
AKC SH, 5 for 5; HRC HR 4 for 4; NAHRA WR, 4 for 4, plus 
highlighting all these accomplishments with his WDX and 
WDQ at the Chessie Nationals in Elkton, MD!

Thanks to the hunt clubs of Empire, Finger Lakes, Leatherstocking and Montezuma. Their 
help, guidance and support were greatly appreciated and needed! Finally, utmost thanks 
to Robyn Haskins of Susqudilla Kennels! I am truly indebted for the opportunity to own 
and work with such a special dog and for all her advice, help and mentoring.

In closing, this breed is constantly showing us its abilities and versatility to adapt and 
continue to learn in order to please and be a positive influence on their human partners. I 
have truly appreciated the opportunity. Owner: Mark Kolmer

Send Hunt Test  
Headlines & Stories to: 

Pat Puwal  •  3731 Buckingham Cir.;   
Roanoke, VA 24018-2405 

blurdgches@cox.net
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Field Trial
National Field Trial Specialty

Junction City, Oregon
Aug 30-Sept 1, 2022

Location:
Junction City is nestled just north of Eugene, Oregon, 
centrally located between the Oregon ocean beaches 
and the Cascade Mountains. Nestled among many great 
Pacific Northwest wineries, it is only a short 15-min drive 
to Interstate 5 to the East, or Eugene, OR to the South. 
Closest airports are the Eugene Airport (EUG, 15-min 
South) or Portland International Airport (PDX, 2-hrs North).
Properties:
Three properties will provide over 250 total acres for the 
event. Less than 5 miles apart, Utopia Retriever Kennels, 
Why Not Kennels, and the Gary/Mary Ahlgren property all 
have excellent terrain and water, and together host several 
All-Age Field Trials each year.
Dates:
The temperate weather close to the Oregon Coast, in the 
mid-70s this time of year, makes this an ideal time for field 
trials in this area. The weekend before, the Shasta Cascade 
RC will be holding its fall trial, 40 miles North. The weekend 
after is Labor Day. In addition, the Master National (Sept 
15-25), held in Eastern Washington this year, is only two 
weeks and a 5-hour drive away.
Accommodations:
There are several motels (all price ranges) in the area 
between Junction City and Eugene, OR.
There is also a 55-space RV Park right in Junction City, 7 
miles from the trial grounds. This park has both 50/30 Amp 
service and 35 pull-though sites, strong wireless internet 
access and a large outdoor pavilion. https://www.guaranty.
com/rv-park/

The Field Trial Committee:
Co-chairs: 
Briedi Gillespie (chesabrat@gmail.com) 
Julie Cole (crackshot@succeed.net)

Officers and Committee Members (alphabetical):
Barb Adams
Todd Adams
Paul Gilmore
Linda Harger
Dale Langhorn

See the 2022 FTS website and Facebook page for the 
most up-to-date info on meals, schedules, merchandise, 
accommodations, etc. 
Website: http://accftspecialty.org/
FB page:  2022 American Chesapeake Club National Field 
Trial Specialty

FIELD TRIAL REPORT 

Notice of the Annual Meeting of the 
American Chesapeake Club

The American Chesapeake Club will hold its 2022 Annual 
Meeting in conjunction with the National Field Trial 

Specialty in Junction City, Oregon, at 6 PM Pacific, on 
Monday, August 29, 2022, at the same location as the 
opening dinner of the Field Trial Specialty. The specific 

location is to be determined and will be announced on the 
Field Trial Specialty Website, in the July/August Bulletin, 

and via blast email.

Premium can be found on the Entry Express website:  
https://www.entryexpress.net

- for further questions please email ACCFTS2022@gmail.com 

CAROL KNAPP
44330 N El Macero Dr; El Macero, CA 95618-1059

(530) 756-9056  •  carol@valtox.com
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Registered Name Call Name Sex / Award Owner / Trial Handler / Month

Blackwater Howe About 
Gordie?

Gordie Male Tim Carrion Tim Carrion

Derby JAM Talbot RC April

Bur Oak’s Quigley On The 
Road From Valhalla

Quigley Female Heidi Hennignson and 
Gary Kavan

Gary Kavan

Derby JAM Professional  Retriever 
Trainers Assoc

March

Derby JAM Red River RC March

Derby JAM Mississippi Valley RC April

Derby JAM Kansas City RC April

Crossfires Double Down D. D. Female Marlene Drag and Bruce 
Ahlers

Bruce Ahlers

Amateur JAM Dardenne RC April

Empire’s Honey Bear Ted Male Paul Gilmore and Heather 
Pfluger

Jane Patopea

Derby JAM Samish RC April

Derby JAM Tacoma RC April

Fireweed’s Don’t Believe 
Me Just Watch

Mars Female Linda Harger and Rudd 
McClory

Jane Patopea

Derby JAM Northern California RC March

AFC Fireweed’s The King 
Of Cool

McQueen Male Linda Harger and Tom Ivey

Amateur JAM Northern California RC March / Linda Harger

Open JAM American Chesapeake 
Club All Breed

March / Jerry Patopea

Amateur 4th American Chesapeake 
Club All Breed

March / Linda Harger

Get Back Loretta Female Bill Burks Bill Burks

Amateur JAM Dardenne RC April

Can CH Redlion’s Come 
Back Barret TDX JH DS

Barret Male Jane Pappler and Leighann 
Barnes

Lois Monroe

Qualifying JAM Central Savannah River 
Area RC

March

Redlion’s Madeleine SH 
TKN

Maddy Female Claire McCall Lois Monroe

Derby JAM Central Savannah River 
Area RC

March

Rudy’s Fat Bottomed Girl Fannie Female Erik Borg Erik Borg

Open 4th South Texas RC March

Amateur RJAM South Texas RC March

Highlights
Looks like the Brown Dogs are getting a slow start this year.  Please get out and train so I have lots of ribbons to report next 
time. Good luck to all!
- Carol Knapp
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QAA

GRAND OAKS SON OF A GUN SH QAA “Ruger”

Grand Oaks He’s No Boy Scout MH QA2 x Grand Oaks Packin A 
Pistol MH QA2

Bred by Tom and Dawn Lind

Owned, trained and handled by Tom and Dawn Lind

Ruger is a handsome boy except for the scars on his nose from 
getting caught in the kennel wires when he was a puppy. We 
weren’t home when it happened so we don’t know how long he 
was stuck, long enough where he wore the hair off and it didn’t 
come back. One of his nicknames is “scarface”.

He had to represent his mom(Pistol) at the Specialty as she came 
into heat right before and was unable to run in any stakes. He did 
his mom and dad(Scout) proud by taking home the blue ribbon in 
the Qualifying stake.

Ruger is a total momma’s boy in the house but is all business when training and hunting. He will run blinds with as much 
enthusiasm as marks and has a great water entry. He has lots of style.

We look forward to running Master hunt tests and all breed qualifying stakes with him next summer.

QA2

HRCH TC’s What Was Mama Thinkin’ MH QA2 “Tink”
(dark brown, pictured on the left)

Tink is a very athletic, loving girl that is 100% amateur trained. She’s 
been a busy girl over the years running field trials and hunt tests.  
She’s earned her HRCH and MH titles in hunt tests and in trials -- 
1 Derby RJ, 4 Qualifying JAM’s and 2 Amateur JAM’s to earn the 
QA2 title.

Tink is out of AFC CH Mtn Piper’s Revenge x Sundog’s Venus Rising 
Ablaze QA2.  She was bred by Todd and Barbara Adams and is 
owned, trained and handled by Cathy Scroggins.

 
Rock Hill’s Attitude On Deck QA2 “Decks”
(light deadgrass, pictured on the right)

Decks is sweet and extremely loyal and 100% amateur trained. She earned a Qualifying 3rd place and an Amateur JAM to 
become QAA at the age of 3. She earned a Qualifying 2nd place to become QA2 at the age of 4.

Decks is out of HRCH Oakponds Turbocharger MH x Cimaroc’s Roll Tide.  She was bred by Robert Sayles, is owned by 
James and Wade Scroggins and is trained and handled by Cathy Scroggins.

Field Trial
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Nominating Committee Slate
Attention all members – Please refer to the club Bylaws for a 
complete description of the club’s nomination and election process. 
Below is an excerpt that outlines the next steps of the process.

From the ACC Bylaws page 16-17, Section 7, Elections, B. 
Nominations, Subsections 2 and 3
“(2) Additional nominations of eligible members may be made by 
written petition addressed to the Secretary and postmarked on 
or, before August 1st, signed by five (5) percent of the current 
membership or 50 signatures, of members in good standing, 
whichever number is lower, and accompanied by the written 
acceptance of such additional nominee signifying his willingness 
to be a candidate. No person shall be a candidate for more than 
one position, and the additional nominations which are provided 
for herein may be made only from among those members who 
have not accepted a nomination of the Nominating Committee.
(3) If no valid additional nominations are received by the 
Secretary on or before August 1st, the Nominating Committee’s 
slate shall be declared elected, and no balloting will be required. 
The new officers and directors will take office on October 1st.”

American Chesapeake Club 2022 
Nominated Slate for the Board of Directors

Tim Carrion (MD) - President - I was recently elected President 
in the fall of 2021. Previous to being President, I served as the 
ACC's Delegate to the AKC for 7 years and currently remain an 
AKC Delegate for the Swamp Dog Club. I have been elected, and 
reelected to the Standing AKC Delegate Committee for Hunt 
Test and Field from 2014 to the present.

Marlene Drag (MO) - Vice President - My husband and I bought 
our first Chesapeake in 1985. We had been introduced to the 
breed during our time as veterinary students. Our primary intent 
for our first dog was for waterfowl hunting, but we did not want 
a Labrador or Golden. We brought Ian home at 9 weeks. My 
husband’s assistant at the clinic volunteered her husband to help 
us train, because he trained Goldens for field trials. We trained 
with George and at his urging, entered a puppy stake when Ian 
was 4.5 months old. When Ian got fourth place, this was the start 
of a time-consuming and fun hobby. At just 6 months of age, Ian 
passed his WD. Then, at the urging of others, we also began to 
compete in conformation. Ian finished his Championship quickly, 
became Qualified All Age, and had all age points. With our first 
dog, we made a lot of mistakes but also learned a lot about the 
breed.
My primary interest is still retriever field trials. Bruce and I have 
had numerous all-age qualified dogs, and currently are running 
all-age stakes with one dog and recently received a second in the 
Qualifying with our young female. Finding time away from the 
field is hard, but over the years we have had a Champion - Master 
Hunter, and another Champion all-age qualified dog. I have 
been a member of the ACC Health Committee and served on 
numerous ACC Field Trial Specialty Committees. I am a member 
of the Mississippi Valley Retriever Club and the Missouri River 
Retriever Club. Since serving on the ACC Board of Directors 

and as Vice President for the past year, I feel that through 
my association with other members, I have a better working 
knowledge of goals of the ACC. The ACC should be proud that it 
has dedicated members that are constantly striving to ensure the 
success of the Club and are committed to preserving Chesapeake 
Bay Retrievers as an all-purpose breed.

Brian Newman (KY) - Treasurer - In the Fall of 1989, as a 14 year-
old boy, my parents and I were looking for our next family pet, 
and what would be my first hunting dog. After hours of research, 
I kept getting drawn back to the Chesapeake Bay Retriever. It 
took all of the money I received for my birthday that year, but I 
bought what would be my greatest birthday present to myself - a 
10 week-old Chesapeake Bay Retriever. We’ve had one on my 
family farm ever since. For many years, they were both house 
and hunting companions, but then one day I was introduced 
into the world of conformation showing and hunt test. After 
having shown horses for over 25 years, we seemed to take to it 
naturally, and the rest is history. I’ve been blessed to compete in 
conformation shows as an owner handler and have had success 
in the field as well. We have won multiple regular Sporting group 
placements and wins along with an Owner Handler Best in Show 
and a Reserve Best in Show. We have Master Hunter passes, 
and multiple field trial placements in our field work. Some of the 
proudest moments I’ve had is earning many of these ribbons, 
with dogs that I’ve both bred and trained myself. I’ve chaired ACC 
supported shows, and I’ve served as part of the ACC nominating 
committee in the past. Now I seek the office of treasurer for the 
American Chesapeake Club. To serve in the office of treasurer 
for the ACC, and represent the hundreds of members across 
the US and world, it takes more than just passion for our breed 
and I feel like I bring the skills necessary to fulfill this leadership 
position. My educational background is well rounded. I received 
a Bachelor of Science in Agricultural Business and Animal 
Science from Western Kentucky University in 1998 and a Master 
of Science in Agronomy from Western Kentucky University 
in 2002. After having worked for BB&T Bank as a commercial 
banker for several years, I was then selected to attend Wake 
Forest University for their Banking School program, which is 
an in-depth, multipart two year program, studying all different 
facets of the financial industry. My educational background, 
career in the financial industry, and passion for the Chesapeake 
Bay Retriever, help to qualify me for the office of Treasurer for 
the American Chesapeake Club.

Gina Downin (MD) - Secretary - I’ve shared my life with 
Chesapeake Bay Retrievers for 20 years. We breed the occasional 
Weatherdeck Chesapeakes litter in Maryland. Rather than 
focusing on my dogs in this bio, I’ll share a bit about my work for 
the club.
I’ve been an active ACC volunteer for 19 years. In that time I 
have:
• Chaired Supported Shows
• Chaired and served on committees (Rescue, Show, JBEC, 
Electronic Communication, Data, Nominating)
• Co-Chaired 2011 National Show Specialty
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• Co-Chaired a WD/X/Q
• Regional Director for Maryland offering:
	 • training/fun days
	 • seminars
	 • Info sessions at hunt tests
	 • local events to educate the community about the 
breed and show our pride in our native Maryland dog
• Judged a WD/X/Q
• Judged Sweepstakes: Kennel Club of Philadelphia Supported 
Show and 2019 NSS
• Provided ringside mentoring at Supported Shows and National 
Show Specialties as an ACC approved Breed Mentor.
I have served for three years as a Director of the club and I am 
currently in my second year as Secretary. I focus on projects that 
document and preserve the history of our dogs and our club 
and that make that information available in a useful format for 
the Board, our members, and the public. Major projects include 
the club database and the new website. I’m excited about the 
potential for these projects to “tell the story” of our breed and 
our club. Less visible tasks include the work of modernizing the 
Board’s use of technology in the ways we collect, archive, and 
access important club documents. I’m currently working on a 
project to begin use of cloud storage and collaboration tools 
to improve communication between the Board, Committees, 
and Project Leaders. Also, we are working to shift to video 
conferencing for meetings. In addition, I’m also working with 
some other Board members and Committees to consider some 
ideas for providing more benefits to our members in the future. 
Another goal of mine has been to invite more people into the 
work of the club. Dog clubs are powered by volunteers and we 
need to think creatively about new and interesting ways to get 
people involved. In addition to my membership in the ACC, I am 
a member of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever Club in the UK and 
the Canine Training Association.

Todd Adams (AK) - Director - I have sat on the Board for 1 year 
now as a Director for the ACC and have enjoyed the position. 
I would be honored to serve another year. About me: I made 
the move to Alaska in 1995 and my journey with Chesapeakes 
started shortly thereafter. I grew up in West Tennessee where 
waterfowl hunting was my favorite past time. Dogs, of course, 
came along with those pursuits and yes, I started with Labs. Life 
took me to Georgia, but the waterfowl hunting was too strong 
to avoid for long. We started hunting Arkansas every chance 
work would allow and eventually started guiding in flooded 
timber and rice fields. A friend of mine contacted Mary Howley 
of Candlewood kennels to help me get a “real dog” but I had to 
promise him I would never go to a field trial if my children were in 
school. Apparently, Don Strait knew my personality better than 
me. I brought that dog with me to Alaska when he was 8, he 
was well trained and did everything I ever ask of him but you 
could tell from his age, the cold water here affected him. That 
was the primary driver for me getting involved with Chesapeake 
Bay Retrievers. I bought my first Chesapeake in 1999, and my 
education began. I got involved with hunt tests and entered a 
few Derbies with her. I was able to get her Senior title and passed 

Master test before starting to see her dragging her back feet. 
A local vet in Fairbanks suspected Degenerative Myelopathy. At 
the time, no test was available that we were aware of. When we 
saw her life turn miserable, we had a necroscopy ran and worked 
with the University of Pennsylvania to help with DNA testing for 
the disease.
I was still impressed with the abilities and aptitudes of the breed 
and continued trying to figure them out. I had successes in hunt 
test and minor field trial stakes over the years with different 
dogs and currently have 2 males competing in all-age stake field 
trials. I have them with a pro in the winter and bring them back 
to Alaska in the summer for our field trial season. Both of my 
competing males also have their conformation titles, and that is 
what I want to see the breed maintain as it moves forward. The 
breeding and training techniques have evolved over the years to 
include the athletes that can work and show.

Laurea Griggs (GA) - Director - I got my first Chesapeake in 1997 
and have been in love with the breed ever since. I have trained, 
handled and competed with multiple dogs, to include multiple 
Bred-By Champions, Sporting Group wins and placements, 
NOHS Group wins & Best in Show. I compete in multiple 
disciplines- Conformation, Field Trials, Hunt Tests, Obedience, 
Rally and Agility- and I feel that my participation in a wide range 
of dog sports will help me understand and serve the needs of 
the Club and its members from many angles. I currently serve 
as a Director, Program Director for the Working Dog Program, 
and have served on that committee since 2013. I serve on the 
Electronics Committee (2019), and am also an Administrator 
for the ACC Facebook Page. I have been fortunate to be able 
to attend and compete in many National Specialties and Field 
Trial Specialties, and I've volunteered at most of those events, 
to include Hospitality, Donations and Auction Chair for the NSS 
in Ohio. Last year I Chaired the very successful 2021 Field Trial 
Specialty, chaired a Supported Entry in Georgia, and have been 
invited to judge Sweepstakes at other Supported Entry Shows. For 
many years, I have volunteered, helped organize and set up the 
ACC Meet the Breed Booth at Royal Canin in Orlando. My dogs 
and I have also volunteered with the AKC Canine Ambassador 
Program, taking AKC sports into schools and educating young 
people about dog sports. I volunteer with my local 4-H Club's 
Dog Show and Dog Obedience programs. I have participated in 
Breed Rescue since 2011, having fostered, transported, pulled 
dogs from shelters and helped with rehabilitation. In addition 
to ACC membership since 2011, I am an active member of the 
Newnan Kennel Club, Old South HRC Club and Fall Line Retriever 
Club. For many years I rode, bred and showed horses, and was 
involved with multiple regional and national organizations in that 
field, as well as being a licensed Sporthorse judge.

Carolyn Johnson (FL) - Director - I am proud to continue on the 
Board as a Director for the American Chesapeake Club. I assist 
the Board with Public Relations/Education and ACC Rescue. All 
types of animals have been a part of my life since I can remember, 
including dogs, cats, birds, and various reptiles and amphibians. 
I grew up in New Jersey, and while enrolled in college, I worked 
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of the ACC, Current Board Liaison to the Hunt Test Committee, 
JBEC and Editorial Committees. Since 2012, in support of the 
Specialties, my dogs have attended 5 Field Trial Specialties and 
all National Show Specialties.
Before becoming involved with Chesapeakes, I worked in the 
corporate world, learning all I could about running a business 
and was responsible for teaching management processes to 
other franchisees. I would be happy to continue to bring this 
experience to the Board.

George Makatura (NC) - Director - I joined the ACC in 1994, 
and very soon after started volunteering my time to the club. 
My professional background was in software engineering, 
computer programming, and website development. One of my 
last projects before retiring was database development for the 
Federal Aviation Administration. I enjoy programming so much, 
that I have used these skills to further my interest in making tasks 
easier for other volunteers. The online membership renewal 
system that the club uses today, started over 10 years ago when 
I was a member of the Electronics Communications Committee. 
I implemented the use of PayPal to make dues renewal easier 
and less time consuming for the club and member. I did several 
other coding projects for the club, including litter/stud ads and 
breeders list. My own interest in the breed’s history is what led 
me to developing code for the CBR breed database. With so 
much of the past locked away in hardcopy and digital files, there 
was nothing readily available to members. Enter, Gina Downin 
and myself. We put together a motivated team of volunteers and 
a proposal for the development and funding for the project. This 
contributes to one very big aim of the club: to improve the breed. 
Did I mention dogs? I've had many over the years. Perhaps my 
best known dog was Ch Meadowoods Home of the Brave AX UD 
WDQ MH **. I participated in and titled my dogs in many venues 
and helped others get started. I still actively breed, selecting 
for all-around ability and quality conformation. Besides the 
coding work that I have done for the ACC, I have chaired a few 
supported entries and was the chairman of the 2017 National 
Show Specialty. Recently, I was given approval by the AKC to 
judge Best Puppy 4 to 6 months competitions and FSS Open 
shows. Having now completed all requirements for application 
for initial breed. I look forward to judging.

for a veterinarian as a surgical assistant and worked at a 75-run 
boarding/grooming/training kennel. I moved to Vermont in 1983, 
where I worked with Veterinarians specializing in large animal, 
small animal, avian and wildlife.
Later, with my husband George, we owned and operated a 
boarding/grooming/training kennel in Vermont that he built from 
the ground up. In 1994, we moved to Florida with our 9 dogs, 
4 cats and 2 birds. In 1997, we launched our Limited Service 
Veterinary Business, employing over 150 people, and numerous 
veterinarians, both full and part time. I ran operations and 
employee training as well as several other tasks. I have started 
several small businesses of my own, including boarding, training, 
pet retail, pet sitting, grooming, and pet product representation. 
I am currently employed with Fromm Family Pet Foods as the 
Territory Manager for the Southeast US managing three states. 
We researched, met, and fell in love with Chesapeakes. We 
decided in 2005, to add our first Chesapeake to our family and 
named her Jersey Girl aka Ch. Silverbar’s I’m a Jersey Girl, sadly 
we lost her in September 2018.
We have had three litters, and now have 7 Chesapeakes. We 
have titled our dogs in the BBE class including BOB wins and 
Group Placements. I have handled and titled through Junior and 
Started Hunt tests. Our dogs are currently active and titled in 
Conformation, Hunt tests, Dock Diving and CGC. We are working 
on Rally and Agility. Memberships include ACC, MFSPDA and 
HRC. For the past several years, I have helped organize, set up 
and work the Meet The Breed Booth that was set up annually 
at the Royal Canin Show. Our booth won Best in Show in 2019, 
winning over all other breed booths!
Currently I am organizing the AKC Meet the Breeds booth tour 
2022, around the US. We currently have 7 Chesapeakes, a 
Chihuahua, 2 cats, salt tank, koi pond and 5 tortoises.

Adam Levy (MN) - Director - I have been involved with 
Chesapeakes for 15 years and have been an ACC member for 
10 years. 14 years ago, I fell in love with this breed when getting 
into duck hunting on the eastern shore of New York. I became 
obsessed with big water sea ducks and the Chesapeake is the 
only breed that could handle those harsh conditions. After going 
from a chocolate Lab to a Chesapeake, there was no turning 
back for me! I have bred, trained, handled, owned and shown 
many Chesapeakes to championships, wins and placements 
across multiple sports. We have titled many Master Hunter 
Chesapeakes along with breeding multiple Champion/ Master 
Hunters with Field Trial Placements. It is my pleasure to also call 
my titled and competition dogs, personal gun dogs during hunting 
season. Calling upon my diverse experiences from the show ring 
to the field, I believe this gives me a unique perspective to best 
serve the ACC and to represent and understand the membership 
needs.
I have served the club in many capacities, which include: Co-Chair 
of the 2012 Working Dog Stakes in San Antonio, TX, Chair of the 
Hunt Test Committee and served as a member for approximately 
6 years, Chaired two very successful ACC Supported Shows, 
Served on the Adhoc Membership Committee, Co-Chair of the 
2021 Field Trial Specialty in Americus, GA, Currently a Director 
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Dec 31, 21
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

Bank Accounts
Phenix Girard 2021 NFTS Bank 11,415.80
BB&T 2021 NSS 3,607.68
PNC (BBVA) Money Market Savings 213,269.49
PNC (BBVA)   Checking 39,450.04
First Nat. OH Hunt D Phillips 6,283.42
Union B&T -Rescue  H Henningson 9,753.77
B of A - RD Alex Starr 2,964.77
Umpqua Bank West Rescue C Druge 3,038.14
B of A - CA FT  S. Beach 4,214.26
PayPal ACC^ 12,364.00

Total Bank Accounts 306,361.37

Total Checking/Savings 306,361.37

Total Current Assets 306,361.37

TOTAL ASSETS 306,361.37

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Rescue ACCCT Donation 3,793.00
Health ACCCT Donation 5,900.00
Education ACCCT Donation 425.00
General ACCCT Donation 1,560.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 11,678.00

Total Current Liabilities 11,678.00

Total Liabilities 11,678.00

Equity
Retained Earnings 284,149.00
Net Income 10,534.37

Total Equity 294,683.37

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 306,361.37

American Chesapeake Club
05/02/22 Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2021

Page 1

Treasurer’s Report
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Jan - Dec 21
Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
Bulletin Income

Puppy & Stud Dog Ads 389.94

Total Bulletin Income 389.94

Contributions/Donations
Restricted

Rescue West 875.00
ACC Rescue East 10,037.40

Total Restricted 10,912.40

Total Contributions/Donations 10,912.40

Event Income
2021 NFTS GA 29,549.31
2022 NFTS 1,016.50
2022 NSS 799.50
2021 NSS Hunt Test 8,630.50
2021 NSS Income 40,612.51
CA All-Breed FT 15,010.00
OH Hunt Test 10,594.50
Supported Entries 32.00
WD Stakes 5,590.00

Total Event Income 111,834.82

Membership Dues 33,600.31

Program Income
Book Sales 270.00
Breeder's Listing 487.49
Club Supplies Sales 386.55
Directory Copies 20.00
Education - Judge's Seminar 170.00
Rescue 3,159.36

Total Program Income 4,493.40

Total Income 161,230.87

Expense
Dues and Membership fees 650.00
PayPal Service Charge 849.13
Membership refunds and returns 55.00

Advertising 61.68
Bank Service Charges 504.00
Board Expense

Electon costs 3,879.69
Teleconference 1,717.11
Treasurer 101.64

Total Board Expense 5,698.44

American Chesapeake Club
05/02/22 Profit & Loss

January through December 2021

Page 1
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Jan - Dec 21
Bulletin Expense

Directory Expense 1,738.99
Layout 2,496.40
Postage 5,052.81
Printing 10,792.21

Total Bulletin Expense 20,080.41

Committee Expense
Hunt test committee 125.46
Nominating committee 35.19
Membership Cmtte expenses 280.85
Sunshine Committee 176.25
Health Committee 437.21
Historian 600.00
Trophy Committee 160.78

Total Committee Expense 1,815.74

Donations
ACC Charitable Trust 5,290.00
Contributions 750.00

Total Donations 6,040.00

Event Expenses
2021 NFTS GA 24,213.51
2021 NSS Hunt Test 10,776.75
2021 NSS - PA 26,499.28
NSS WD 3,723.53
CA All-Breed Field Trial 14,944.00
National Open & Am FT Entries 600.00
OH Hunt Test 11,617.75
Supported Shows 1,200.00

Total Event Expenses 93,574.82

Insurance
D & O Liability Insurance 1,204.00
Fidelity Insurance 345.00
General Liability Insurance 600.00

Total Insurance 2,149.00

Printing and Reproduction 996.14
Professional Fees

Web Site 199.00

Total Professional Fees 199.00

Program Expenses
AKC Dues 25.00
Constant Contact 373.67
Awards 496.99
Data Management 1,124.52
Book Sales 52.68
JBEC 174.90

American Chesapeake Club
05/02/22 Profit & Loss

January through December 2021

Page 2

Treasurer’s Report
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Jan - Dec 21
Rescue 13,490.58
ROM 34.35
WD 65.00

Total Program Expenses 15,837.69

Taxes
State Income Tax 55.00

Total Taxes 55.00

Travel & Entertainment
AKC Delegate 322.96
Travel 2,422.64

Total Travel & Entertainment 2,745.60

Total Expense 151,311.65

Net Ordinary Income 9,919.22

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 615.15

Total Other Income 615.15

Net Other Income 615.15

Net Income 10,534.37

American Chesapeake Club
05/02/22 Profit & Loss

January through December 2021

Page 3
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Minutes,2022, Jan 31 Board 
Teleconference

AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
A California Nonprofit public benefit corporation

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

A regular meeting of the board of directors of the AMERICAN 
CHESAPEAKE CLUB, a California Nonprofit public benefit 
corporation was called to order at 6:09 PM Eastern on 
January 31, 2022. The meeting was held by telephone 
conference call through which all persons participating in 
the meeting could hear and speak to one another.

The following officers and directors were present: President 
Tim Carrion, Vice President Marlene Drag, Secretary Gina 
Downin, Treasurer Margi Palmer, Director Todd Adams, 
Director Laurea Griggs, Director Carolyn Johnson, Director 
Adam Levy, and Director George Makatura.
President Tim Carrion served as Chair and Secretary Gina 
Downin served as Secretary of the meeting.

1. Approval of Minutes
Minutes from the December 29, 2021 Board Teleconference 
were approved via email vote. See Motion 22:04 under 
Report of the Secretary.

2. Report of the President
President, Tim Carrion, welcomed all to the meeting.

3. Report of the Secretary
The Secretary reports the following motions have been 
approved by unanimous written consent of the Directors, 
effective on the dates noted, and the consents will be filed 
with the minutes of this meeting.
Motions Approved
a. To accept the October 2021 new members. 22:01 (Gina 
Downin, Carolyn Johnson) Approved 01/03/2022
b. To appoint Heidi Henningson to the Bylaws Revision 
Ad-Hoc Committee. 22:02 (Tim Carrion, Gina Downin) 
Approved 01/04/2022
c. To approve minutes for the November 9, 2021 Board 
Teleconference. 22:03 (Tim Carrion, George Makatura) 
Approved 01/04/2022
d. To approve minutes for the December 29, 2021 Special 
Meeting of the Board. 22:04 (Tim Carrion, George Makatura) 
Approved 01/04/2022
e. To accept the November and December 2021 new 
members. 22:05 (Gina Downin, Adam Levy) Approved 
01/30/2022

4. Report of the Treasurer
· As of December 31, 2021, there is $39,450 is the regular 
operating account. We have $213,269 in the savings 
account and $56,941 in the various other accounts.
· We are currently showing year to date net income of 
$13,833 but we still need a couple of year end reports so 
this will change but not a lot.
· The 2021 NSS generated a profit of about $14,558 and in 
additional raised $7,984 for ACC Rescue. Under the financial 
policy the committee is submitting the eighty percent of the 
profits to the club treasury and retaining the other twenty 
percent for local activities.
· The 2021 NFTS had a profit of about $5,200 and in addition 
raised $750.00 for the ACCCT Trust.
· The California All-Breed Field Field trial and Rescue West 
reports are in process.
· Membership renewals are still a little slow compared to last 
year. As of noon EST, we have 796 memberships renewed 
which represents 1,039 members. And 122 memberships 
(160 members) which have not renewed yet. For 2021 
there were 79 memberships not renewing. We have sent 
the ACCCT $11,678.00 for the donations received from 
members through the dues renewal process.

5. Reports of Committees
· Standing Committees
i. AKC Delegate (Heidi Henningson) AKC is promoting the 
Political Action group to combat animal rights legislation. 
The AKC is asking Parent Clubs to name a Junior Coordinator. 
The AKC will disseminate information to that contact. AKC 
approved that Parent Clubs can hold two single breeds hunt 
tests and those hunt tests do not need to be associated 
with a National Specialty. AKC approved that at hunt tests, 
handlers may put their birds in a bucket as opposed to 
handing them to the judges.
ii. Companion/Performance Events Committee (Carolyn 
Johnson) AKC Changes to COVID provision related to 
Obedience and Rally.
1. Effective December 31, 2021, the following regulations 
implemented to accommodate Covid restrictions will be 
terminated.
a. Obedience – the modified distance of 8 feet between 
dogs in Novice Obedience group exercises will return to a 
distance of 6 feet.
2. The following regulations will be extended through 
Thursday, June 30, 2022
a. Obedience/Rally/Agility – the Board extended the 
temporary modification for obedience, rally and agility 
lower-level classes and will allow titles to be earned under 
a single judge.
b. Obedience/Rally/Agility – The waiver of date and mileage 
restrictions of 30 days and 100 miles for Obed/Rally Judges 
and 200 miles for Agility Judges has been extended, allowing 
them to accept assignments without conflict through June 
30, 2022

ACC News
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c. Obedience/Rally – the AKC Board extended the 
temporary modification for obedience and rally trials and 
will allow judges to judge the same class at more that two 
trials over the course of a cluster event.
iii. Field Trial Committee (Todd Adams) - The ACC FTC met 
by zoom on 1/24 9:00 PM EST to discuss 3 issues sent to 
us from the President and ACC members. Attendance Briedi 
Gillespie, Marlene Drag, Scott Bergman, Todd Adams and 
Tim Fenstermacher.
1. There was a discussion about the ACC position on 
Qualification for the National Open. At this time the FTC 
recommends that the ACC board support by vote no change 
to the yearly qualification rule.
2. The committee then discussed a proposal from a member 
for a FT to only include the following breeds: Golden 
Retrievers, Flat Coated Retrievers, and Chesapeake Bay 
Retrievers. This event would not be open to Labradors and 
would be held in NY either in the spring or fall. After much 
discussion a vote was taken with 4 against and 1 for having 
the event.
3. The third Proposal was to partner with the Labrador Club 
of Maryland to have an ACC FT every other year on the same 
date one year sponsored by the ACC and the next by the 
Labrador Club. This would be an Amateur/Qualifing/Derby 
only with no Open. This event is held by lab club every other 
year but due to AKC rules it cannot be done 2 years in a 
row by the same club. Discussion ranged from the effects on 
the ACC all breed trial and to the FTS. This discussion was 
carried over to a meeting to be scheduled as soon as there 
are answers to the committees’ questions.
4. A fourth issue was brought up by Briedi Gillespie about 
the number of judges for the FTS. This was discussed. It is 
the general opinion that there should be at least 3 sets of 
judges.
iv. Health Committee (Marlene Drag) The Health committee 
has been approached to offer a health seminar for the 2022 
NSS.
v. Hunt Test Committee (Adam Levy) - The committee has 
approved an application for a Chesapeake Only HT to be 
held in conjunction with the 2022 NSS in Michigan.
vi. Judge and Breeder Education (Adam Levy)
1. JBEC working on more articles for breeders education for 
the website.
a. the swimming dip
b. color
2. Annual letter will be sent to all ACC mentors (25) asking if 
they wish to continue, have they done any mentoring in the 
last year and will they be available and attending the 2022 
National Specialty Show in Midland, MI, Sept. 29th-Oct 1st 
in order to ringside mentor at that time. Survey also includes 
some other questions.
3. Date for the Judges Seminar/Workshop held in 
conjunction with the National Specialty Show scheduled 
and date will be submitted to the AKC for their list of breed 
seminars and also the list of national specialty shows listed 

by groups. Friday, Sept. 30, 2022 - Midland, Michigan
vii. Lifetime Achievement Award Committee (Margi Palmer) 
The committee received a nomination for this year and as 
soon as the committee has full membership that nomination 
will be considered.
viii. Show Committee (Laurea Griggs)
1. The list of the upcoming approved supported shows:
a. March 19/20 Celtic Classic, York, PA Chairperson Linda 
Apuzzo
b. April 9, Fort St. Clair KC, Dayton OH, Chairperson Sarah 
Fortman
c. May 8, Trenton KC, West Windsor, NJ, Chairperson Stacy 
George
d. July 9, Ann Arbor KC, MI, Chairperson Deb Rusz
e. Tentative- July 9th or 10, Western WA Cluster, Chairperson 
Melissa Schumann, Michelle Voss
2. NSS Judges Survey: This Spring we will start surveying 
ACC members for NSS judges and form a new approved list.
3. NSS 2023 update: We had one person start to fill the 
application out but decided they are not able to do it. 
Another member is interested in filling out an application.
4. NSS Judges Agreement: The show committee asked the 
Board to consider a change to extend the window which 
restricts NSS judges from judging 9 months prior to their 
NSS judging assignment. The Board sent some questions 
back to the committee.
· Ad-Hoc Committees and Groups
i. ACC National Specialty Show Manual Update (Margi 
Palmer) The committee is seeking input from two more 
members of the committee before sending to the show 
committee and the Board.
ii. Breed Rescue Service (Carolyn Johnson) The Board was 
provided with a detailed report of recent rescue activity 
which will be published in the Bulletin
iii. Bylaws Revision Committee (Tim Carrion) There is a 
motion to appoint a chairperson under Unfinished Business. 
There has been an email exchange between members of the 
committee on areas to address.
iv. CBR Data Group (George Makatura)
1. Previously the ROM data had been added to the breed 
database, now the ROM program coordinator can self-
manage their data with a tool written by the data team.
2. With the previous board’s passing a motion 21:28, the 
data team now has coordinated with the statistician to start 
procuring the AKC Awards file on a quarterly basis. This will 
allow for more timely updates to our database.
v. Editorial Committee (Adam Levy) By the time the board 
meets the special NSS and National Field Trial Specialty 
edition and Jan and Feb edition will be sent. The directory 
comes out with the March/April edition. Looking for articles 
and stories.
vi. Electronic Communications Group (ECG) (Laurea Griggs) 
The committee provided usage data for the website and 
Facebook page. A request was made for committees to look 
at your sections/pages and information, and please get us 
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any updates or new content for the pages or any news that 
needs to be posted to either the webpage or Facebook. This 
includes any events for the events page.
vii. Health Survey (Tim Carrion) Nothing to report.
viii. Nominating Committee 2022 (Laurea Griggs) Nothing 
to report.

6. Unfinished Business
a. Updates on Ongoing Projects
i. Bylaws Revision Project To appoint Tina Cox (MI) to serve as 
the Chair of the Bylaws Revision Ad-hoc Committee. 22:06 
(Tim Carrion, Carolyn Johnson) Approved 01/31/2022

7. Election of New Members
November and December new members were accepted via 
email vote. Motion 22:05

8. New Business
a. Committees (Discussion Topics)
i. Scope and Purpose of Commitees - Each committee will 
provide a description of their purpose and responsibilities.
ii. Committee Assignments
1. Discussion of limiting the number of people per committee
2. Discussion of instituting universal start and end dates for 
committee terms
3. Committee stability - How can we prevent too much 
turnover at one time?
b. New Request from Michigan Club for 2023 Concurrent 
Specialty - The Michigan Chesapeake Bay Retriever Club 
has requested permission to hold a Concurrent Specialty on 
September 9, 2023. Because a 2023 NSS application has 
not been approved as of this time, consensus was to wait 
until a 2023 ACC NSS has been approved to consider the 
Michigan Club’s request.
c. Appointment of AKC Gazette Columnist - To appoint Betsy 
Horn Humer to serve as AKC Gazette Columnist. 22:07 (Tim 
Carrion, George Makatura) Approved 01/31/2022
Executive Session The Board entered Executive Session at 
8:53 p.m. and exited at 9:25 p.m. There is nothing to report 
from Executive Session.
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting 
was duly adjourned at 9:26 PM Eastern.

Respectfully submitted,
Gina Downin, Secretary

Dated: February 15, 2022
Approved: April 30, 2022

Minutes, April 11, 2022 Board 
Teleconference

AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
A California Nonprofit public benefit corporation

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

A regular meeting of the board of directors of the AMERICAN 
CHESAPEAKE CLUB, a California Nonprofit public benefit 
corporation was called to order at 6:05 PM Eastern, on 
Monday, April 11, 2022. The meeting was held by telephone 
conference call through which all persons participating in 
the meeting could hear and speak to one another.

The following officers and directors were present: President 
Tim Carrion, Vice President Marlene Drag, Secretary Gina 
Downin, Treasurer Margi Palmer, Director Todd Adams, 
Director Laurea Griggs, Director Carolyn Johnson, Director 
Adam Levy.
President Tim Carrion served as Chair and Secretary Gina 
Downin served as Secretary of the meeting.

1. Approval of Minutes
Minutes of the previous Board meeting will be reviewed and 
approved via email vote.

2. Report of the President
The President, Tim Carrion, welcomed all to the meeting and 
suggested that we get started right away with the sharing of 
reports.

3. Report of the Secretary
The Secretary reports the following motions have been 
approved by unanimous written consent of the Directors, 
effective on the dates noted, and the consents will be filed 
with the minutes of this meeting.
Current membership is 1162.
Motions Approved
a. To approve Tina Cox (MI) as Chair and Tina Cox (MI) as 
Treasurer for the 2022 National Show Specialty (NSS); and 
the opening of a PNC bank account for the NSS with $5000 
in start-up funds. 22:07b (Margi Palmer, Gina Downin) 
Approved 02/15/2022
b. To approve expenses not to exceed $1200 for our annual 
booth space at the National Pheasant Fest & Quail Classic 
to be held in Omaha, Nebraska on March 11-13, 2022. Heidi 
Henningson and Pat Baughman will coordinate locally and 
ACC Public Education Coordinator, Carolyn Johnson, will 
provide support. 22:08 (Carolyn Johnson, George Makatura) 
Approved 02/15/2022
c. To accept the January 2022 new members. 22:09 (Gina 
Downin, Margi Palmer) Approved 02/15/2022
d. To appoint Debra Rusz (MI) to the Companion/

ACC News
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Performance Events Committee. 22:10 (Tim Carrion, Gina 
Downin) Approved 02/24/2022
e. To extend Betsy Humer’s term as Chair of the Judge 
and Breeder Education Committee for an additional two 
years. Term to expire 3/24. 22:11 (Tim Carrion, Adam Levy) 
Approved 02/24/2022
f. To appoint Diane Baker (IL) to the Judge and Breeder 
Education Committee. 22:12 (Tim Carrion, Gina Downin) 
Approved 02/24/2022
g. To appoint Dyane Baldwin (PA) to the Judge and Breeder 
Education Committee. 22:13 (Tim Carrion, Gina Downin) 
Approved 02/24/2022
h. To reappoint the following Regional Directors (RD’s) – 
West for 2022– Chair Sally Diess (OR), Lynda Barber-Wiltse 
(AK), Karen Wilson (AK), Alexandra Starr (CA), Julie Cole 
(CA), Diane Mazy (ID), Dennis Cox (KS), Timothy Bonnema 
(MN), Pat Baughman (NE), Heidi Henningson (NE), Marcia 
Wythers (NE), Franklin Blizzard (TX) and Christene Morath 
(TX). 22:14 (Gina Downin, Margi Palmer) Approved 
03/03/2022
i. To reappoint the following Regional Directors (RD’s) - East 
and Overseas for 2022 – Chair Julie Reardon (VA), East - 
Karen Brown (FL), Laurea Griggs (GA), Gina Downin (MD), 
Amy Wernecke (MD), Kenneth Lee (MA), Tina Cox (MI), 
Michelle Keehn (MI), Richard Chavez (MO), Jeffrey Shaw, Sr. 
(NJ), Stephanie Roberson-Thomas (NC), Gale Frana (TN), and 
JoAnn Stancer (WI) and Overseas - Gerlinde Boross (Austria), 
Johnny Sorensen (Denmark), Moira Frank (Germany), Joa van 
der Avort (Netherlands), Catharina Lindstrom (Sweden) and 
Christine Mayhew (United Kingdom). 22:15 (Gina Downin, 
Margi Palmer) Approved 03/04/2022
j. To appoint Linda Patterson (IL) to the Lifetime Achievement 
Award Committee. 22:16 (Tim Carrion, Gina Downin) 
Approved 03/03/2022
k. To appoint Melissa Schumann (WA) to the Lifetime 
Achievement Award Committee. 22:17 (Tim Carrion, Gina 
Downin Approved 03/03/2022
l. To appoint John Gammon (WA) to the Hunt Test 
Committee. 22:18 (Tim Carrion, Adam Levy)
m. To accept the February 2022 new members. 22:19 (Gina 
Downin, Laurea Griggs) Approved 03/21/2022
n. To approve Briedi Gillespie (WA) as Chair and Barbara 
Adams (AK) as Treasurer for the 2022 National Field Trial 
Specialty (NFTS); and the opening of a bank account for the 
NFTS with $5000 in start-up funds. 22:20 (Margi Palmer, 
Gina Downin) Approved 03/29/2022

4. Report of the Treasurer
There is no report from the Treasurer at this time.

5. Reports of Committees
a. Standing Committees
i. AKC Delegate (Heidi Henningson) Our delegate provided 
the Board with preliminary reports from committees at the 
March Delegates meeting.

ii. Companion/Performance Events Committee (Carolyn 
Johnson)
· The committee provided the following requested 
description of their purpose and responsibilities: It is the 
intention of the Companion/Performance Committee to 
promote and increase interest
related to dog sports other than show, hunt and field work, 
which all have their own committees. These sports also serve 
to highlight the versatility of our breed and those attributes 
mentioned in the breed standard. Our sports include, but 
are not limited to: Agility, Obedience, Rally, Tracking, Dock 
Diving, Barn Hunt, Canine Good Citizen, Scent Work and 
Coursing. We strive to encourage participation and interest 
in the sports for dogs that promote teamwork, training and 
encourage a good working relationship between us and our 
dogs. We keep members informed of rule changes in these 
sports and new titles introduced from AKC.
· In an effort to introduce potential participants to 
companion/performance events the committee has 
increased the publication of articles to the Bulletin over the 
past year. The committee’s goal for 2022 is to begin using 
ACC social media pages to highlight accomplishments in 
these kinds of events.
· In addition, the committee is excited to share that ACC 
member Jaci Bowman (WI) was nominated and is a 
finalist for the 2022 AKC Lifetime Achievement Award for 
Performance Events!
iii. Field Trial Committee (Todd Adams) The 2023 NFTS 
Committee is about to launch a Fb page to promote their 
event.
iv. Health Committee (Marlene Drag) Nothing to report.
v. Hunt Test Committee (Adam Levy) The Chesapeake 
Only Hunt Test Committee at the 2022 NSS is awaiting 
AKC approval of their event. There was some discussion of 
fundraising options to raise money to support the hunt test.
vi. Judge and Breeder Education (Adam Levy)
· The JBEC continues to provide articles for both the website 
and the Bulletin for further education. Two more articles 
have been submitted with a third one nearing completion.
o The “Kinnick”
o Encouraging Breeder Judges
· Annual questionnaire to mentors was sent out the last 
week in March inquiring if they wish to continue, updating 
any mentoring they have done during the year and planning 
ahead for ringside mentoring at the National Specialty Show 
in Midland, MI, Sept 30-Oct lst. Forms are to be returned to 
Kathy Luthy and Betsy Horn Humer.
· Upcoming Seminars: NSS - Midland, Michigan
o Seminar for Breeders, Exhibitors, Members: continuing 
education - Sept. 29th 2022. This will be an opportunity 
for breeders to attend a breed specific seminar who are 
considering applying to judge Chesapeake Bay Retrievers. 
A seminar is required for the application. Contact person to 
be announced.
o Judges Seminar/Hands-on Workshop for approved 
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Judges - Sept. 30th 2022. This seminar is for judges who are 
furthering their education and applying to judge Chesapeake 
Bay Retrievers. Contact person: Betsy Horn Humer.
All information is on the ACC website under Seminars and 
National Specialty Shows. It will also be posted on several 
judge’s groups.
vii. Lifetime Achievement Award Committee (Margi Palmer) 
A nomination has been received and the committee is 
considering it.
viii. Show Committee (Laurea Griggs)
· There are two new approved supported shows:
o 11-26-22 Chair Barbara Healy, West Springfield MA
o 1-14/15 2223 Chair Karen Brown, Florida Gulf Coast 
Cluster
· 2024 East NSS - A member has requested an application to 
host a NSS in the East.
· NSS judges poll will be in the next Bulletin issue for 
members to vote for 2024, 25, 26 judges to be on the 
approved list.
· An application for the 2023 NSS (West) has been received 
and is being considered.
b. Ad-Hoc Committees and Groups
i. ACC National Specialty Show Manual Update (Margi 
Palmer) Chair, Angie Cox reports that the Manual is ready to 
turn over to the Show Committee for ongoing maintenance 
as procedures and information changes over time.
ii. Breed Rescue Service (Carolyn Johnson) The Rescue 
Service has been discussing having a spring fund raiser 
and possibly offering for sale items of clothing with the 
American Chesapeake Club logo. This would not be done 
without Board approval. There is currently $10,931.84 in 
the rescue banking account. Rescue recently received $200 
from the sale of print that was donated by Gary Chambers, 
our rescue hero, and a $300.00 donation for an adoption. 
The Board was provided with specific details of cases the 
Rescue Network as worked on and those stories will be 
shared with the membership in the Bulletin.
iii. Bylaws Revision Committee (Tim Carrion) The new 
Bylaws Revision Committee consists of Tina Cox (Chair), 
Tim Carrion (Board Liaison), Sharon Coleman (Legal), Gale 
Frana, Heidi Henningson, and Lynda Barber-Wiltse. This 
committee has been tasked with reviewing our current 
bylaws to see where revisions can be made. This is not a 
short-term project and will take time to review. All revisions 
need to follow AKC guidelines as well as California law. 
Recommendations will then be submitted to the Board for 
review. Once it has been finalized at the Board level it is 
submitted to the membership to vote on. And then to the 
AKC for approval. The last revision was 2016, approved in 
2017. 
The committee met via teleconference on March 15, 
2022. We went over questions and suggestions to start 
the groundwork for this project. One major area we will be 
delving into is electronic voting. It has become customary 
practice for many clubs, and everyone agreed that we 

should add this to our bylaws. Sharon will be addressing the 
legal side of this. We discussed other areas of the bylaws 
and more information will be provided once the committee 
has looked further into these.
iv. CBR Data Group (George Makatura) The club’s breed 
database has a “Mate Search” function that allows users 
to search for dogs/bitches that have a specific health test 
result. Results for Long Coat tests have just been added to 
“Mate Search.” If database users have other functions that 
they’d like to see added to the database, they can submit 
their ideas to the CBR Data Group at accdatateam@gmail.
com.
v. Editorial Committee (Adam Levy)
· The proposal for the new graphic designer was sent for 
board review.
· The color special edition was very well received.
· The Editors are continuing to look for articles and stories 
from the membership.
· The USPS continues to have delivery timing issues.
· Reminder to members, please update mailing address 
information if anything changes.
· Because the Flip cover special edition was so well received, 
the Editorial Committee would like to propose to the board 
that we continue to offer every year a full-in-color special 
edition that covers both the Field Trial and Conformation 
National Specialties.
· To engage Inspire Design Co. at their Bronze level (currently 
$300/issue) for design services to design the Bulletin and to 
provide access to Adobe InDesign software for both Bulletin 
co-editors. 22:21 (Adam Levy, Tim Carrion) Approved 
04/11/2022
· To print all future Bulletins in color. 22:22 (Adam Levy, 
Todd Adams) 04/11/2022 Approved 04/11/2022
· To publish a combined Specialty edition of the Bulletin 
provided that the dates of those two events are not more 
than 2 months apart. Otherwise, the editors may elect to 
publish separate Specialty editions. 22:23 (Adam Levy, 
Carolyn Johnson) Approved 04/11/2022
vi. Electronic Communications Group (ECG) (Laurea Griggs) 
The Electronic Communications Group met via video 
conference on February 20, 2020. The following were in 
attendance: Suellen Appellof (Chair), Laurea Griggs (Board 
Liaison), Tina Cox, Gina Downin, Ann Law, and Dawn 
Logan. Topics discussed were website content, social media 
presence, and options for cloud storage/collaboration 
applications and videoconferencing.
vii. Health Survey (Tim Carrion) Nothing to report.
viii. Nominating Committee 2022 (Laurea Griggs) All Board 
members eligible to serve for another year wish to do so.

6. Election of New Members
To accept the March 2022 new members. 22:24 (Gina 
Downin, Tim Carrion) Approved 04/11/2022

7. New Business

ACC News
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a. Consider Shift from Teleconferences to Video Conferences 
(Laurea) The Board reached consensus on holding future 
ACC Board Teleconferences and Committee meetings 
via Video Conference and have authorized the Electronic 
Communications Group to explore non-profit discounts for 
which the club may qualify.
Executive Session The Board entered Executive Session at 
9:01 PM and exited at 9:25 PM. There is nothing to report 
from Executive Session.

Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting 
was duly adjourned at 9:28 PM Eastern.

Respectfully submitted,
Gina Downin, Secretary

Dated: April 27, 2022
Approved: May 1, 2022

NEW MEMBERS

Clayton W. Creason
6330 58th Dr
Terre Haute, IN 47802-8044
(812) 264-5444
Cwcreason79@yahoo.com

Chris Stetzer
219 N. Midway Ave
Jefferson, WI 53549-1522
(920) 542-0484
Stetzerc9393@gmail.com

Susan James
Steve James
1283 Poorman Rd
Bellville, OH 44813-8997
(419) 560-2567
Smjames63@gmail.com

William J. Brightbill
PO Box 172
Hartsel, CO 80449-0172
(720) 434-6976
Wjbrightbill55@gmail.com

Daniel Fuller
Maura Fuller
79 Fernbank Ave
Delmar, NY 12054-4002
(703) 862-1660
danbfuller@gmail.com

Valerie Wolf
4248 A St
Lincoln, NE 68510-4712
(402) 525-9566
evswolf@gmail.com

Stuart Barker
Denise Barker
PO Box 54
Winchester, OR 97495-0054
(541) 733-8024
Stubarker2006@yahoo.com

Bryan Marshall
Susan Marshall
9716 County Rd C
Newton, WI 53063-9609
(920) 323-0069
bnsmarsh@outlook.com

Tracy Bailey
Kevin Bailey
4787 Bloominggrove Rd
Galion, OH 44833-9577
(419) 468-1463
Trac0701@aol.com

George W Wickizer III
Jennifer A Wickizer
6728 Gold Rush Ct
La Plata, MD 20646-3305
(301) 392-1140
Skip.wick@hotmail.com

Allan C. Dawson
334 Elmwood Ave
Maplewood, NJ 07040-1822
(862) 222-4104
Allan.dawson@mac.com

Elizabeth Watson
5105 John Anderson Hwy
Flagler Beach, FL 32136-5516
(305) 849-1672
ewatson@vet-imaging.com

Nicholas Beare
6514 Northport Dr
Dallas, TX 75230-4113
(214) 766-5200
Bearefamily@mac.com

Janet Treer
Gary Treer
2872 Buckwalter Rd
Manheim, PA 17545-9451
(717) 653-6118
janet@jtreer.com

Gregg Barrow
119 N Morgan Ridge Rd
Fairmont, WV 26554-5610
gsbarrow@gmail.com

Vic Nordberg
610 Lunns Way
Plymouth, MA 02360-6871
(508) 838-8777
Vic.nordberg@gmail.com

Jeff Baldwin
7902 S 1050 W
Willard, UT 84340-6747
(801) 645-3815
jeffbaldwin@ogdencity.com

Annie Faltermeier
58 Cowan Rd
Bailey, CO 80421-1534
(720) 403-6373
Blue0eyes67@gmail.com

Susan Russ
Dave Russ
15 Sandy Acres Rd
Cambridge, MD 21613-1013
(410) 463-3580
susanwruss@gmail.com
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AKC New Titles

Dog Name Date 
Titled

Owners Name

CHAMPION
CH Cursans Cross Tie Walker 
BN JH CGC

27-Feb-
22

Nancy A Boylan

CH Dalbrian Ocotilla Uno 3-Feb-
22

Cynthia Ann Haley 
& Karen Lamb & 
Britt Haley

CH Next Generations Served 
On The Rocks MH

24-Feb-
22

Brian LeClere & 
Adam Levy & Jaime 
LeClere

CH Shiloah’s Perfect Copper 
Storm At Claddagh CGC TKN

4-Feb-
22

Michelle Pyle & 
Charles Pyle

GRAND CHAMPION
GCH CH Cal-I-Co Ngd Faith 
Under Fire

27-Feb-
22

JoAnn Colvin & 
Adam Levy

GRAND CHAMPION SILVER
GCHS CH Chessieville Bay 
Teddy Roosevelt’s Boy RI CA 
BCAT DS CGCA TKN

20-Feb-
22

Peter and Christine 
Tiano

GCHS CH Laurelwood’s True 
Bearing BN RN SH CGC TKN

5-Feb-
22

Laurea Griggs

COMPANION DOG
Eastern Waters’ Voltaire At 
Ferney CD BN JH

6-Feb-
22

Janice Estes

Sedgeblac’s Shooting Star CD 
BN RA JH

5-Feb-
22

Kimberly Hitt & 
Sandra Hitt

COMPANION DOG EXCELLENT
GCH CH Sandbar’s Concrete 
Option Of Dalbrian CDX RE 
SWE SIM SHDA

5-Feb-
22

C Ann Haley & 
Karen Lamb

BEGINNER NOVICE
Crm’s Zeus BN 20-Feb-

22
Henry J Proo & 
Theresa R Quinn-
Proo

PREFERRED COMPANION DOG
TakeMeHome Tucker PCD BN 
RI FDC BCAT SWNE SWE SCM 
SIM SEM SHDN RATO CGCA 
TKI

12-Feb-
22

Lisa Varrasso

RALLY NOVICE
Cursan Northwoods Gypsy At 
Srr RN SH CGC TKN

25-Feb-
22

Cindy Franklin & 
Gary Franklin

CH Del Brave Notorious 
Magical Me RN CGCA TKN

18-Feb-
22

Renee Sillitti

Wayland Seneca Lake Girl RN 
ACT2 CGC

18-Feb-
22

Kathy Schleehauf

RALLY INTERMEDIATE
Wright Stuff Boone RI CAA 
DCAT DM DSX2 HDNA CGC 
TKN

19-Feb-
22

Mr. Warren Wright 
Ph.D. & Mrs. Sherry 
Wright

RALLY ADVANCED
GCH CH North Flow She’s 
Electric RA CGC

11-Feb-
22

Dawn Logan & Brad 
Logan

Silvercreek Havre De Grace 
Onthebay RA CGC

6-Feb-
22

Pamela Rocque

JUNIOR HUNTER
Brf Pappy Vann Big Shot JH 26-Feb-

22
DEAN MILLER & 
Caroline Boatman

Fox Island’s 100 Yard 
Retriever Traded By Lm JH

11-Feb-
22

Beth C Trudel & 
Laura A Chambers

MASTER HUNTER
Coppercast’s Fox Island Cobi 
MH

26-Feb-
22

Beth Coleman 
Trudel & Mitchel 
Horowitz

CH Nordais Avec Le Temps 
MH QA2

5-Feb-
22

David Beach & 
Stephanie Beach

Spinnaker’s Kismet On Gulf 
Water MH

26-Feb-
22

Carolyn Johnson & 
George Johnson

FARM DOG CERTIFIED
Elizabeth Duchess” O’Shea 
Ledenfer FDC CGCA ATT”

20-Feb-
22

Dennis L. Ferderer

Reginald The Knife” O’Shea 
Ledenfer FDC CGC TKI ATT”

18-Feb-
22

Dennis L. Ferderer

Veronica Countess” O’Shea 
Ledenfer FDC CGCA CGCU 
TKI”

20-Feb-
22

Dennis L. Ferderer

NOVICE AGILITY PREFERRED
GCH CH North Flow American 
Exclusive CD BN RE NA NAJ 
NAP NJP CGC

26-Feb-
22

Dawn Logan & Brad 
Logan

AGILITY EXCELLENT
CH Nuka Bay’s Nelchina 
Glacier Brown RA AX AXJ 
ACT1 CGC TKI

18-Feb-
22

Lynda L Barber-
Wiltse

MASTER AGILITY EXCELLENT PREFERRED 8
GCH CH PACH3 Curly’s One 
For Sparta BN SH MXP8 
MXPG MJP8 MJPG PAX3 OFP 
DS CGC TKN

6-Feb-
22

Mr. Thomas B. 
Martin & ANGELA 
BOESKE

NOVICE AGILITY JUMPER PREFERRED
GCH CH North Flow American 
Exclusive CD BN RE NA NAJ 
NAP NJP CGC

26-Feb-
22

Dawn Logan & Brad 
Logan

February Titles
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MASTER SILVER JUMPER
MACH Whiskey Creek’s When 
It Rains It Pours MXB MJS 
NAP NJP MFB OFP T2B DMA 
CGC TKN

12-Feb-
22

Keith Staub

MASTER EXCELLENT JUMBER PREFERRED 9
GCH CH PACH3 Curly’s One 
For Sparta BN SH MXP8 
MXPG MJP9 MJPG PAX3 OFP 
DS CGC TKN

20-Feb-
22

Mr. Thomas B. 
Martin & Angela 
Boeske

AGILITY FAST NOVICE
Hiho’s N Dj’s Risky Business RI 
NA NF BCAT DN TKA

27-Feb-
22

Deanna Morasco & 
Ellen Cottingham

MASTER AGILITY CHAMPION
MACH Whiskey Creek’s When 
It Rains It Pours MXB MJB 
NAP NJP MFB OFP T2B DMA 
CGC TKN

6-Feb-
22

Keith Staub

AGILITY COURSE TEST 1
Wayland Seneca Lake Girl 
ACT2 CGC

23-Jan-
22

Kathy Schleehauf

AGILITY COURSE TEST 2
Wayland Seneca Lake Girl 
ACT2 CGC

23-Jan-
22

Kathy Schleehauf

FCAT
Sienna Bay Waterwynd Fly 
Me To The Moon CA FCAT 
DMA DS AS CGCA TKN

27-Feb-
22

Stephanie 
Roberson-Thomas

COURSING ABILITY
Sienna Bay Waterwynd Fly 
Me To The Moon CA DCAT 
DMA DS AS CGCA TKN

26-Feb-
22

Stephanie 
Roberson-Thomas

CANINE GOOD CITIZEN
Cedar Creeks Biscuits And 
Gravy DSA DN AS HDN CGC

26-Feb-
22

Anne Lynn Ritchie 
& Harris Lee 
Willard

Desert Winds Niko CGC 10-Feb-
22

Roger Kendle & 
Kathie Kendle

Madrona’s House Of 
Gillyweed RN CGC TKN

17-Aug-
21

Hope Danielson & 
Michelle Voss

Next Generations Cal-I-Co 
Come Sail Away CGC

26-Sep-
21

Jo Ann Colvin & 
Adam Levy

Tuna Fish CGC 9-Feb-
22

Capt. Dan Wenzlaff

ADVANCED CANINE GOOD CITIZEN
Elizabeth Duchess” O’Shea 
Ledenfer CGCA ATT”

19-Feb-
22

Dennis L. Ferderer

Reginald The Knife O’Shea 
Ledenfer FDC CGCA TKI ATT

19-Feb-
22

Dennis L. Ferderer

TRICK DOG NOVICE
Madrona’s Barracuda CGC 
TKN

5-Feb-
22

Steve & Jan 
Chappuis

Madrona’s House Of 
Gillyweed RN CGC TKN

17-Aug-
21

Hope Danielson & 
Michelle Voss

AKC TEMPERAMENT TEST
Crawfish Cakesniffer Look 
Away RI FDC THDN CGCA 
CGCU TKA ATT VHMP

29-Jan-
22

Thomas Pawlisch & 
Irene Pawlisch

GCH CH Next Generations 
Paragon At Riverdel BN RA 
SWA CGC TKN ATT

19-Feb-
22

Marty Smith

Sand Spring Outlaw RA JH 
FDC THDA RATN DS CGCA 
CGCU TKA ATT

29-Jan-
22

Thomas Pawlisch

THERAPY DOG NOVICE
GCH CH North Flow She’s 
Electric RA THDN CGC

24-Feb-
22

Dawn Logan & Brad 
Logan

THERAPY DOG
Crawfish Cakesniffer Look 
Away RI FDC THD CGCA CGCU 
TKA ATT VHMP

3-Feb-
22

Thomas Pawlisch & 
Irene Pawlisch

DOCK SENIOR
Crawfish I Do It Again RI FDC 
THDA DS DJ CGCA CGCU TKA 
ATT

22-Jan-
22

Thomas Pawlisch

Loyal Tory Redcoat DS CGC 8-Aug-
21

Ms. Shari Kay 
Murray

March Titles
Dog Name Date 

Titled
Owners Name

CHAMPION
CH Bohemia’s Dockside 
Natalie Boh

5-Mar-22 Nancy Bonbrest & 
Valerie Vollmers

CH Bohemia’s Stowaway 
Sailor CGC

18-Mar-
22

Cheryl and Gerd 
Glang & Valerie 
Vollmers

CH Coppercast’s Shine 
Sprite

25-Mar-
22

Rose Miller & 
Mitchel Horowitz & 
Philip Miller & Sarah 
Cukier

CH Ironstone’s Prairie 
Legend

27-Mar-
22

Lynda Misegadis & 
Melvin Misegadis

CH Next Generation 
Cumberland Sailor Boy CGC

19-Mar-
22

Merry L Seipel
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AKC New Titles
CH Next Generation’s Say 
Something

20-Mar-
22

Rae Lewis & Adam 
Levy & Anika Boeske

CH Sandbar’s War Machine 
CGC

31-Mar-
22

Teresa S. Toikka-
Jensen

CH Waylands Bomb Shell RI 19-Mar-
22

Kim L Cramer & 
Mark L Glaspey

GRAND CHAMPION
GCH CH Aridawn Find It 
Here At Severn River RN 
CGCA TKN

6-Mar-22 Mrs. Amy Distler 
Wernecke

GCH CH Barren River 
Pembroke Penny CGC

11-Mar-
22

Polly A Conrad Glass 
& Gene Glass

GCH CH Blue Sky Siuslaw 
Chieftan CGC

19-Mar-
22

John V Contini

GCH CH Sailorsbay 
Argentina Felipe

5-Mar-22 Jessica O’Dell & 
Mercedes Ferreras

GCH CH Yellow Towns 
Tequila Rose

27-Mar-
22

Mr. Michael Shadle

GRAND CHAMPION BRONZE
GCHB CH Next 
Generation’s Have Mercy 
MH

20-Mar-
22

Rae C Lewis & Adam 
Levy

COMPANION DOG EXCELLENT
Chesacola’s Big Head Todd 
CDX BN RE NJP

26-Mar-
22

Angela J. Cox

BEGINNER NOVICE
Eastern Waters’ Wiscasset 
BN RN CGC

26-Mar-
22

Margi H Palmer & 
Elizabeth H Humer 
& Kerry K. Palmer

Treasure Lake Austrian 
Affair BN RN DE

12-Mar-
22

Sarah M Fortman

RALLY NOVICE
GCH CH Aridawn Find It 
Here At Severn River RN 
CGCA TKN

6-Mar-22 Mrs. Amy Distler 
Wernecke

Crm’s Zeus BN RN 5-Mar-22 Henry J Proo & 
Theresa R Quinn-
Proo

CH Hardwood’s Lady 
Cumberland RN CGC

19-Mar-
22

Merry Seipel

Rivers Edge RN CGC TKI 20-Mar-
22

Keri Ann Houg

Whiskey Creek’s Old 
Forester Stump RN JH 
DCAT RATCH DEX DMA 
AMX CGC

11-Mar-
22

Dr. Jessica G Horne

RALLY INTERMEDIATE
CH Chesacola’s All Hallows’ 
Eve BN RI BCAT

27-Mar-
22

Brian K Cox & 
Angela J. Cox

RALLY ADVANCED
Crawfish Cakesniffer Look 
Away RA FDC THD CGCA 
CGCU TKA ATT VHMP

11-Mar-
22

Thomas Pawlisch & 
Irene Pawlisch

Sienna Bay Watermark 
Alana Shae RA JH DM DSX 
CGC TKA

11-Mar-
22

Stephanie 
Roberson-Thomas

Sienna Bay Waterwynd 
Once In A Blue Moon RA 
DCAT DM DS CGC TKN

4-Mar-22 Stephanie 
Roberson-Thomas

RALLY EXCELLENT
Laurelwood Living The 
Dream CD BN RE DN TKI

19-Mar-
22

Melinda Phillips

RALLY ADVANCED EXCELLENT 3
GCHB CH RACH Red 
Water’s Iron Compass CDX 
BN RM4 RAE3 FDC BCAT 
DP DEA CGCA CGCU TKP 
ATT VHMA

26-Mar-
22

Sonia Hutmacher 
Cunningham & 
Zarin Godfrey

RALLY MASTER 2
CH Pinewood River Song 
by Sebascodegan CDX BN 
RM2 RAE TD JH TKN

4-Mar-22 Jana Hope & Dan 
Hope

RALLY MASTER 4
GCHB CH RACH Red 
Water’s Iron Compass CDX 
BN RM4 RAE3 FDC BCAT 
DP DEA CGCA CGCU TKP 
ATT VHMA

26-Mar-
22

Sonia Hutmacher 
Cunningham & 
Zarin Godfrey

RALLY MASTER 7
RACH2 Summershade’s 
Miss Dee Dee CDX GN RM7 
RAE8 JH FDC RATN DSX2 
ASA CGCA

18-Mar-
22

Melinda Phillips & 
Lex Phillips

JUNIOR HUNTER
CH Bohemia’s Black Pearl 
On Stranger Tides JH

26-Mar-
22

Valerie Vollmers & 
Chase Otley

Whispering Oak Jockamo 
Jr JH

27-Mar-
22

Alicia Patterson & 
Robert Patterson

Wld Bill’s Journeying Jack 
JH

27-Mar-
22

Heather Highsmith

SENIOR HUNTER
Kbar’s Recon Ranger Of 
Rock Hill SH

5-Mar-22 Kirk and Lauren 
Kavanaugh

Red Branch Hellon Wheels 
SH

12-Mar-
22

Mr. Steve S 
Sarmiento

Redlion’s Madeleine SH 
TKN

27-Mar-
22

Claire McCall

MASTER HUNTER
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SCENT WORK CONTAINER NOVICE
Camptown -Champ Kind- 
RN FDC CA BCAT ACT1 
ACT2J SCN SBN DSA CGCA 
CGCU TKA ATT VHMA

27-Mar-
22

Caitlin Klan

SCENT WORK BURIED NOVICE
Camptown -Champ Kind- 
RN FDC CA BCAT ACT1 
ACT2J SCN SBN DSA CGCA 
CGCU TKA ATT VHMA

27-Mar-
22

Caitlin Klan

GCH CH Pond Hollow 
Trouble Brew’n CD BN RI 
SWN SIA DS CGCA CGCU 
TKI

20-Mar-
22

Cedric Devin & 
Elizabeth Devin

SCENT WORK NOVICE
GCH CH Pond Hollow 
Trouble Brew’n CD BN RI 
SWN SIA DS CGCA CGCU 
TKI

20-Mar-
22

Cedric Devin & 
Elizabeth Devin

SCENT WORK INTERIOR ADVANCED
GCH CH Pond Hollow 
Trouble Brew’n CD BN 
RI SIA SCN SEN DS CGCA 
CGCU TKI

19-Mar-
22

Cedric Devin & 
Elizabeth Devin

SCENT WORK INTERIOR MASTER
GCH CH Silvercreek 
Applejohn’s Little Mermaid 
CD BN RE NAP NJP OFP 
SWM SCME SEME SHDA DS 
CGC TKP

6-Mar-22 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

SCENT WORK BURIED MASTER
TakeMeHome Tucker PCD 
BN RI FDC BCAT SWNE 
SWM SIME SEME SHDN 
RATO CGCA TKI

6-Mar-22 Lisa Varrasso

SCENT WORK MASTER
GCH CH Silvercreek 
Applejohn’s Little Mermaid 
CD BN RE NAP NJP OFP 
SWM SCME SEME SHDA DS 
CGC TKP

6-Mar-22 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

TakeMeHome Tucker PCD 
BN RI FDC BCAT SWNE 
SWM SIME SEME SHDN 
RATO CGCA TKI

6-Mar-22 Lisa Varrasso

SCENT WORK CONTAINER MASTER ELITE
GCH CH Silvercreek 
Applejohn’s Little Mermaid 
CD BN RE NAP NJP OFP 
SWE SCME SEM SBM SHDA 
DS CGC TKP

5-Mar-22 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

Chestnut Hills Kaleidoscope 
MH DS TKA

19-Mar-
22

Ms. Lisa Heitmiller

FARM DOG CERTIFIED
Camptown -Champ Kind- 
RN FDC CA BCAT ACT1 
ACT2J DSA CGCA CGCU 
TKA ATT VHMA

12-Mar-
22

Caitlin Klan

Marjan’s Lord Of The Rings 
BN RN FDC BCAT TKA

26-Mar-
22

Emily English

NOVICE AGILITY
Eastern Waters’ Voltaire At 
Ferney CD BN JH NA

18-Mar-
22

Janice Estes

GCH CH Pond Hollow 
Sweet Victory JH NA NAJ 
CGC

13-Mar-
22

Jennifer Martin & 
Tom Martin

MASTER CENTURY AGILITY
MACH3 Treasure Lake Tiller 
Towards Trouble RE JH 
MXC PAD MJC PJD NJP MFS 
TQX T2B2 DM CGC

18-Mar-
22

Steve Cross & 
VeeAnn Cross

MASTER AGILITY EXCELLENT PREFERRED
MACH Timbercreek Acres 
Sunshine Of A Gem CD BN 
RAE MXS MJB MXP OF

5-Mar-22 Cathy Ann Weil

MASTER AGILITY EXCELLENT PREFERRED 3
Redlion’s Caliber Dil CD 
RAE MX MXB MXJ MXP3 
MXPB MJP2 MJPB

19-Mar-
22

Karen Sperle & 
William Farnham

NOVICE AGILITY JUMPER
Eastern Waters’ Voltaire At 
Ferney CD BN JH NA NAJ

20-Mar-
22

Janice Estes

Sandbars Sunglasses At 
Night NA NAJ

18-Mar-
22

Miss Trisha Smith

EXCELLENT AGILITY JUMPER
CH Whiskey Creek’s Ship 
full Of Dreams CD OA AXJ 
OF CAA DSX

6-Mar-22 Ann Brashears & 
Katherine E Case

AGILITY FAST OPEN
CH Susqudilla Kian 
Maccool OA OAJ OF DS DJA 
HDN CGC

25-Mar-
22

Dennis Kirkpatrick & 
Laura Kirkpatrick

AGILITY FAST EXCELLENT
GCH CH RACH Sedgeblac’s 
Little Known Fact CDX PCD 
BN RM2 RAE3 AX OAJ XF 
ACT2 CGC

26-Mar-
22

Melissa Moreno & 
Kimberly Hitt

COURSING ABILITY
Pond Hollow Puget Sound 
CA

13-Mar-
22

Rei Hagiwara
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SCENT WORK INTERIOR MASTER ELITE
TakeMeHome Tucker PCD 
BN RI FDC BCAT SWNE 
SWM SIME SEME SHDN 
RATO CGCA TKI

6-Mar-22 Lisa Varrasso

SCENT WORK EXTERIOR MASTER ELITE
GCH CH Silvercreek 
Applejohn’s Little Mermaid 
CD BN RE NAP NJP OFP 
SWM SCME SEME SHDA DS 
CGC TKP

6-Mar-22 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

TakeMeHome Tucker PCD 
BN RI FDC BCAT SWNE SWE 
SEME SCM SIM SHDN RATO 
CGCA TKI

5-Mar-22 Lisa Varrasso

CANINE GOOD CITIZEN
Bayside’s Outrigger CGC 
TKN

12-Mar-
22

Heather Musser

Sugarland’s Hershey’s 
Nugget Via Northern Flying 
CGC

1-Mar-22 Diane Mary Baer

TRICK DOG NOVICE
Bayside’s Outrigger CGC 
TKN

12-Mar-
22

Heather Musser

Clyde And Linda’s 
Challenging Deeogee TKN

16-Mar-
22

Linda Bonno & Clyde 
Bonno

TRICK DOG INTERMEDIATE
Ak-9’s Wildhorse 
Mysterious Rumour Of 
Wyndham CGCA CGCU TKA 
VHMA

31-Mar-
22

Nora K Terrell

TRICK DOG ADVANCED
Ak-9’s Wildhorse 
Mysterious Rumour Of 
Wyndham CGCA CGCU TKA 
VHMA

31-Mar-
22

Nora K Terrell

Thompson’s Epic Avenger 
On Wyndham CGCA CGCU 
TKA VHMA

31-Mar-
22

Nora Terrell

AKC TEMPERAMENT TEST
Camptown -Champ Kind- 
RN FDC CA BCAT ACT1 
ACT2J DSA CGCA CGCU 
TKA ATT VHMA

12-Mar-
22

Caitlin Klan

Sienna Bay Waterwynd Fly 
Me To The Moon CA FCAT 
DMA DS AS CGCA TKN ATT

13-Mar-
22

Stephanie Roberson-
Thomas

VIRTUAL BEGINNER NOVICE

GCH CH Chessieville Bay 
Let Freedom Ring RA DS 
TKI BN-V

4-Mar-22 Heike Frattalone

VIRTUAL HOME MANNERS ADULT
Black Devil’s Yabba 
Dabba Bamm Bamm of 
Wyndham’s VHMA

18-Mar-
22

John R Lewis

VIRTUAL SCENT WORK INTERMEDIATE
Quail Run’s Hellfire Missile 
CD BN RE CGCA CGCU TKP 
VSWI

14-Mar-
22

Wendy Brookhyser

DOCK MASTER
Rodgers Recon Ranger DM 
DS

20-Mar-
22

Ronald O Rodgers & 
Gail Marie Rodgers

DOCK MASTER ADVANCED
Dustin’s Ruby Rose 
Mountain Girl DMA

25-Feb-
22

Jennifer Gonet

DOCK MASTER EXCELLENT
Longshore’s Bocce Bear 
RAE BCAT DEA DMX AMX 
HDM CGCA TKP

19-Apr-
21

Jill Gagliardo & 
Donna Cooley

DOCK ELITE
Dustin’s Ruby Rose 
Mountain Girl DE DMA

26-Feb-
22

Jennifer Gonet

AIR RETRIEVE SENIOR ADVANCED
Zephyr Leviosa CA DCAT 
RATS DMX DSX2 ASA HDM 
TKA

29-Aug-
21

Donna Cooley & 
Jill Gagliardo & 
Donna Cooley & Jill 
Gagliardo

AIR RETRIEVE MASTER EXCELLENT 2
Longshore’s Bocce Bear 
RAE BCAT DEA DMX AMX2 
HDM CGCA TKP

11-Sep-
21

Jill Gagliardo & 
Donna Cooley

HYDRODASH SENIOR
Longshore’s Bocce Bear 
RAE BCAT DEA DMA AMX 
HDM CGCA TKP

23-Feb-
21

Jill Gagliardo & 
Donna Cooley

Zephyr Leviosa CA BCAT 
RATS DMX DSX AS HDM 
TKA

19-Apr-
21

Donna Cooley & 
Jill Gagliardo & 
Donna Cooley & Jill 
Gagliardo

AKC New Titles
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BREEDERS’ LIST
1.	 Breeders must be ACC members in good 

standing for at least one full year.
2.	 There is a $12.00 annual fee for inclusion on 

the list.
3.	 Breeders must send for and complete the 

ACC Breeder’s List Application.
4.	 With the production of the revised list, all old 

listings will be dropped.
5.	 To receive a Breeders List Application, email 
	 Ann Law at annlaw0331@gmail.com  
	 or go to www.amchessieclub.org

CLASSIFIED AD SUBMISSION - Guidelines cover 
all ads for Stud Dogs. Puppies and Older Dogs.

The only criterion for advertising is ACC 
membership and payment for ads. The ACC 
Board of Directors strongly recommends that 
all breeding stock be free of Hip Dysplasia, all 
hereditary eye diseases, EIC and Degenerative 
Myelopathy. The absence of OFA/CERF/PRA/
DM/EIC information indicates to the buyer that 
they should inquire about these conditions/
clearances. Inclusion on these classified lists 
does not imply endorsement by the ACC or 
guarantee health clearances. Be sure to include 
where you are located in your ad. The ACC 
accepts ads in good faith, and does not check 
ads for accuracy or completeness. Guarantees 
or warrantees (expressed or implied) are the 
sole responsibility of the advertiser.

Submit ad copy and payment by check or 
money order in US funds only or by PayPal (a 
$1 fee is charged per PayPal submission). All 
ads must be sent regular mail (no phone or 
email ads except when using PayPal). Mail to: 
annlaw0331@gmail.com or mail to Ann Law, 6 
Grant Street, Riverside, NJ 08075-3723. Make 
checks payable to “American Chesapeake Club”. 
If sending by Express Mail you MUST check the 
waive signature required box. Please limit ads 
to necessary information as space is limited. 
(Example: OFA2531E, EL261, CERF 2013, DM 
Clear etc.). Ads MUST be typed and are ONLY 
accepted from ACC Members in good standing. 

Stud Dog Ads: Cost is $40.00 per year. Ads can be 
placed due the 1st of odd months only and will be 
included in 6 Bulletin issues and placed on Web.

Puppy / Older Dog Ads: A $5 monthly ad will 
be accepted on a one month basis and is due 
the 1st of every month. Ads will be placed on 
the ACC website, and in the Bulletin (if placed 
on Odd months). Each litter or older dog 
advertised constitutes a separate ad. You may 
submit an ad for one or more months. Due to 
new monthly options, due dates will be strictly 
adhered to. Any ad received after the first of 
the month will be placed the following month.

Note: Be cautious as to whom you respond to in 
conjunction with your puppy ads. Some breeders 
have been receiving e-mails from pet dealers. 

GLOSSARY OF COMMON SYMBOLS / 
ABBREVIATIONS:
**	 Dog has placed in licensed Field Trial derby  
	 or qualifying stake.
***	Dog is a qualified all-age field trial dog.

Classifieds
PUPPY ADS

(TN) GRHRCH DUCK BANDS HEAVY 
DUTY DIESEL MH (Diesel) Hips 
Good CB-11688G24M-VPI, Elbows 
Normal CB-EL3419M24-VPI, EYE 
CB-EYE1614/56M-VPI Clear for 
PRA, DM, EIC (GRHRCH Duck Bands 
Heavy Duty Dually MH X HRCH 
Sandy’s Rock Steady Rocket SH) X 
WHITES CREEK CHARLI (Charli) Hips 
Good CB-12243G25F-VPI, Elbows 
Normal CB-EL3947f25-VPI, DM 
Normal CB-DM2525/2F-PI, EIC CB-
EIC352/2F-PI, PRA CB-PRA205/2F-
PI (Dually’s Heavy Duty Beau Axle 
X Cur-San’s Bella Sky Of Wings) 
Puppies are due around March 6th 
2022 Located in Decaturville TN. 
Whites Creek Chesapeakes. Contact 
Josh Pettigrew 731-733-2082 Email 
– joshpettigrew32@gmail.com (exp 
5/22)

(OH) TREASURE LAKE ON THE 
ROCKS MH (Booker) Hips Excellent 
PRA clear, EIC clear, DM Carrier, ED 
Clear, OFA A30E EYE1678/43M-N 
(CH Treasure Lake Jon’s Yukon Gold 
JH, CA, DM, DS x CH Treasure 
Lake Ray’s Red Coyote CA, DJ) X 
SUGARCREEK’S I ONLY HAVE EYESE 
FOR YOU Hips good CB-11710G27F-
VPI OFA 11710G, EL3438-N, EIC, 
PRA, DM normal. ED Carrier, (CH 
Pond Hollow Jackson Hole SH x 
Sugarcreek’s Notorious Tula Roo) Litter 
due Mar 23, 2022 Pups available at 8 
weeks approx. May 18. Contact Tom 
Cato Bellbrook OH 45305 tekb444@
aol.com Sugarcreek Chesapeakes 
937-671-3668 (exp 8/22)

(LA) HR THE OAK of MOUNTAIN 
CREEK SS05821403, CHIC #152203, 
Hips good-CB-12159G26M-VPI, 
Elbows normal-CB-EL3862M26-VPI), 
CERF-Clear- CB-EYE1472/25M-
NOPI, DM normal, EIC-normal, 
PRA-prcd normal ((HR Redlion’s 
Notorious Cool Hand Luke JH x 
HR Ogeechee’s Indian Summer JH) 
x SHR HALLOWEEN HONEY’S 
PRIMROSE SR94216502, Hips 
good-CB-11604G24F-VPI, Eyes 
Clear–CB-EYE1195/23F-NOPI, DM 

normal–CB-DM2498/23F-NOPI, EIC-
Clear, PRA-prcd-Clear (HR Halloween 
Honey’s Prairie Rose x HRCH Rudy’s 
Chasing Minnesota Fatz MH). Puppies 
were whelped on 3/3/2022 – two (2) 
females, five (5) males. We are now 
taking deposits, puppies will be ready 
to go to their new homes at eight (8) 
weeks old. Contact: Terry and Patsy 
Brousseau, Greensburg, LA Email: 
Brousseauretr ievers@gmai l .com 
Brousseau Retrievers Phone 225-413-
1258 (exp 5/22)

(LA) MIDNIGHT’S FLOODED 
TIMBER, SS14978605, Hips good–
CB-12502G24M-VPI, Elbows 
Normal–CB-EL4179M24-VPI, DM 
Normal, EIC Clear, PRA-prcd Clear 
(C4’S Grizzly Bear x Culver Cami) X 
HALLOWEEN HONEY’S BIG NOSE 
KATE SR94408602, Hips good-CB-
11609G24F-VPI, Eyes Clear–CB-
EYE1193/23F-PI, DM normal–CB-
DM2499/23F-NOPI, EIC-clear, PRA-
prcd-Carrier (Brousseau’s Cal-I-Co 
Ruby Don’t Take Your Love to Town 
x Halloween Honey’s Buddy – Bilbo). 
Puppies were whelped on 3/12/2022 
– three (3) females, two (2) males. We 
are now taking deposits, pups will 
be ready to go to their new homes 
at eight (8) weeks old. Contact: Terry 
and Patsy Brousseau, Greensburg, LA 
Email: Brousseauretrievers@gmail.com 
Brousseau Retrievers Phone 225-413-
1258 (exp 5/22)

STUD ADS

(IL) 6x MBIS GCH ALBRIDEN’S THE 
SHOW MUST GO ON. Hips CB-
11141 Good, Elbows CB-EL 2934 
Normal, Dentition CB-DE 12, Patella 
CB- PA 126 Normal, Shoulder CB-SH 
42 Normal, DM, PRA, EIC Normal (Ch 
Silvercreek What I Like About You CD 
RN x GCH Albriden’s Through The 
Looking Glass) At stud to approved 
bitches. Brucellosis test required for 
natural breeding. Frozen/fresh chilled 
available upon request Contact: Ruth 
Butler. , IL Email: Sandbarkennels@
yahoo.com Sandbar Phone: 815 431 
1870 (exp. 09/22)
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MARKED BY DECOY SH WDQ CGC 
AKC:SR84329106 UKC:R312401...
OFA Hips Excellent CB12376E8lM-Pl 
ELBOWS Normal CBEL4067M8I-Pl 
EYES CBEYE1704/83m-PI Normal...
DM,ED,EIC,PRA and Long Coat-ALL 
CLEAR. Brucellosis test required for live 
coverage. Frozen/Fresh/Chilled semen 
can be made available to approved 
bitches upon request. Contact: Mark 
Kolmer 54 W Buffalo St. Churchville 
NY 14428  Email: mkolmer28@gmail.
com. Phone: 585-303-4358  (exp 
4/23)             

Please send  
your Classifieds to:

Ann Law 
annlaw0331@gmail.com  
or mail to 6 Grant Street,  

Riverside, NJ 08075-3723

(IN) HRCH CH SCARBERS MAINE 
CHANCE VIA NORTHCAROLINA 
MH – “Chance” CHIC# 124493 
Hips CB-1127124M-VPI excellent 
Elbows CB-EL3042M24-VPI normal, 
Eyes CB-EYE1023/27MVPI normal, 
DM, EIC, PRA clear DNA#V870076 
(Wins NorthCreek Counterpunch JH 
x Westwinds As Good As Gold QAA 
Contact: Allen Scarber. 10930 High 
Ridge Rd , Aurora, IN 47001 Email: 
allenscarber@gmail.com Highridge 
Chesapeakes Phone: 812-577-6357 
(exp. 01/23)

(NJ) GCH CHESABARS TRUE GRIT 
Hips Excellent CB 8844E24M-P1, 
El Normal CB EL 1240M24-P1, Pra, 
DM, Normal, EIC Carrier (CH* Pond 
Hollow Truewithem x CH Chesabar’s 
Flashback) Frozen Semen Available, 
Call Rudy or Pam Contact: Rudy Barber. 
, Bridgeton, NJ Phone: 856-455-4219 
or 856-207-8361 (exp. 09/22)

(WI) HRCH HARD LUCK GATOR’S 
REVENGE MH Hips Excellent 
11268E24M, El N 3038M24, OFA Eye 
N 980/23M, DM, EIC, PRA clear, Long 
coat clear (AFC CH Lzy Mtn Piper’s 
Revenge QA2 x O’Tracy’s Maddigun) 
3 Jams, 4th Qualifying 2021 back to 
back weekends Fresh, chilled, and 
frozen semen available. Brucellosis test 
required for live coverage. References 
available Contact: Jerry Wagner. , WI 
Email: jwagne5@aol.com Phone: 715-
507-1959 (exp. 12/22)

(IN) Callisto Kash -“Kash” Hips Good 
OFA CB-12620, Elbows NL OFA 
CB4294, OFA Eye NL CB-1707, 
Ectodermal dysplasia normal, PRA 
normal, EIC carrier, DM carrier. (BIS 
SEVCH SEU(U)CH GCH* Pond Hollow 
Doublecoat Icebreaker WDX x GCHB 
GCH* Chesabar’s Veruca Salt JH 
WDX) Fresh, chilled semen available. 
Brucellosis test required for live cover. 
Contact: Clayton & Sadie Creason. 
6330 58th Drive, Terre Haute, IN 
47802 Email: ARCFarmChesapeakes@
yahoo.com Phone: 812-264-5444 
(exp 4/23)

(NY) WR HR SUSQUDILLA’S PACKER 

DONATE NOW 
All donations are tax  deductible. Remember, the more you give the more 
we can do! Visit the ACCCT Website to find out more about how you can 

contribute to our Breed, the Chesapeake Bay Retriever.

ACCCT Website
http://ACCCT.AmChessieClub.org

The American Chesapeake Club Charitable Trust is a registered 501(c) (3)  
nonprofit organization.

Extra Bulletin Copies 
ACC members may request additional Bulletins for the cost of postage.

Contact Joanne Getchell at 617-816-7257 or e mail chessie.2@netzero.net.
Individual Bulletins are available to non-members for $7.00 each, which includes 

postage and handling. This will remain in effect as long as we have a backlog, then 
may be discontinued.

Anyone holding ACC events or functions may request a quantity of back issues for 
distribution to attendees. 



AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION

Name  Occupation
2nd Member’s Name Occupation
Address
City  Postal Code
Phone (  )  

State/Prov
2nd Phone Number ( ) 

Email 2nd Email

Kennel Name Website

ENDORSEMENT OF TWO MEMBERS REQUIRED:

(Signature) (Signature)
(1) (2)

(1) (2)
(Printed name) (Printed name)

CLASS OF MEMBERSHIP AVAILABLE / SCHEDULE OF DUES:
Please check the class of membership for which you are applying below. For the first year dues there is an additional five dollar ($5.00) initiation fee.

 Individual Membership – Dues $35.00 (Open to all persons 18 or older. Enjoy all membership privileges).
 Household Membership – Dues $50.00 (Open to two persons/children residing in same household. Enjoy all membership privileges with 2 votes per

household for members 18 years or older. Children under 18 are not eligible to vote or hold office. Name of both voting members must be listed, and
you receive only one club Bulletin).

 Junior Membership – Dues $25.00 (Open to all persons under 18, enjoy all privileges except right to vote/hold office). Date of Birth: mo yr 

Make Checks Payable to:

5.00

American Chesapeake ClubMembership Dues $

Initiation Fee $
Foreign Postage $
Total Enclosed $

Mail to: MMeell  PPhhiilllliippss
3344558855  WWiilllliiaammss  GGaapp  RRdd

RRoouunndd  HHiillll,,  VVAA  2200114411--22222200
EEmmaaiill::  mmeellpphhiilllliippss@@yyaahhoooo..ccoomm

NOTE: Canadian members add $13.00 additional for postage.  Foreign members add $25.00 additional for postage. All payments must be made in U.S.      
funds drawn on a U.S. bank. The Undersigned agrees to abide by the Constitution / By-Laws of the American Chesapeake Club / the rules of the American Kennel 
Club.

Signature Signature

Print Name Print Name

American Chesapeake Club Bylaws regarding membership

SECTION
4. MEMBERS

A. QUALIFICATIONS AND RIGHTS OF MEMBERSHIP
(5) Election to Membership

“the applicant agrees to abide by the Articles and Bylaws of the corporation as well as the rules of The American Kennel Club and to actively
serve the corporation in such capacity as may be required and within the applicant’s capabilities.”

 Foreign Membership. Open to all persons eighteen years (18) and older residing outside of the United States, or its territories and possessions, who
are interested in the breed and subscribe to the purposes of corporation. This type of membership pays full dues and offers all corporation benefits
and participation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, Foreign Members may not vote (with the exception of those Foreign Members who were
members in good standing as of the date that these Bylaws were adopted by the membership in accordance with Article 13 hereof), and no Foreign
Member may hold office.



AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB BULLETIN 
Michelle Keehn, Bulletin Editor

1649 O’Brien Rd
Mayville, MI 48744-9405

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

ACC RESCUE WISH LIST
HELP US, HELP THEM!

RESCUE or FOSTER applications are available on the ACC 
Website at AmChessieClub.org or from the Rescue Coordinator.

Rescue funds are available and adoption fees are charged for 
all rescue dogs. Rescue does not need to cost anything. Being 
a Rescue volunteer reaps many rewards!

If you have considered becoming involved,  
contact the Rescue Coordinator:

HEIDI HENNINGSON 
 (402) 658-8389 

buroak@mail.com

•  FOSTER HOMES - Even if you only foster occasionally.

•  SUPPLIES - Heartworm and Flea & Tick prevention 
medication, dog food, toys and treats.

•  KENNEL RUNS - New or used!

•  TRANSPORTATION! - No distance is too short. If you are 
planning a trip, contact the Rescue Coordinator to arrange 
a ride for a rescue dog.

RESCUE 
VOLUNTEERS!


